DATE  10/06/2005 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

; This Permit Expires One Year From the Date of Issue 000023690
APPLICANT NORA TERRY PHONE  754-5810

ADDRESS 291 SW SISTERS WELCOME ROAD LAKE CITY FL 32025
OWNER LINNIE JORDAN PHONE 752-8874

ADDRESS 7443 US 90 WEST LAKE CITY FL 32055
CONTRACTOR BLAKE CONSTRUCTION PHONE  754-5810

LOCATION OF PROPERTY 90W, 4 MILES WEST OF I-75 ON RIGHT

TYPE DEVELOPMENT CLASSROOMS/LIBRARY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 100000.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 3043.00 TOTAL AREA HEIGHT .00 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONC WALLS FRAMED ROOQOF PITCH 12/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT 26

Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.

PARCEL ID  30-3S8-16-02398-202 SUBDIVISION

LOT BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES

Y7/

CBC1253408
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number ' App]iJcanUOwnerfCoutrac or
FDOT 05-0643-N BK F N
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE, FDOT APPROVED VERBALLY BY JH,
SE 0429, ALTERNATE TERMIT TREATMENT RECEIVED

Check # or Cash 4296

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY I
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Slab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor
date/app. by date/app. by
Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 500.00 CERTIFICATIONFEES __ .00  SURCHARGEFEE $ .00
MISC. FEES § .00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEES .00 WASTE FEE §

FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE FLOOD ZONJ/FEE § 25.00  CULVERT FEE $ OTAL FEE 575.00
#-——.—_ e ——
INSPECTORS OFFIC i &/ CLERKS OFFICE
L4
NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS

PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY, AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECTION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.




ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs

EnergyGauge FlaCom v1.22 FORM 400A-2001
Whole Building Performance Method for Commercial Buildings

Jurisdiction: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)

Short Desc: 504223A Project: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Owner:
Address:
US 90 W
City: Lake City
State: Florida PermitNo: 0
Zip: 0 Storeys: 1
Type: Assembly GrossArea: 2755
Class: New Finished building Net Area: 2755

Max Tonnage: 9 (if different, write in)

Compliance Summary
Component Design Criteria Result
Gross Energy Use 99.97 100.00 PASSES
Other Envelope Requirements - A PASSES
LIGHTING CONTROLS PASSES
EXTERNAL LIGHTING PASSES
HVAC SYSTEM PASSES
PLANT PASSES
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS PASSES
PIPING SYSTEMS PASSES
Met all required compliance from Check List? Yes/No/NA
IMPORTANT NOTE: An input report Print-Out from EnergyGauge FlaCom of
this design building must be submitted along with this Compliance Report.
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COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that the plans and Review of the plans and specifications covered by this
specifications covered by this calculation are calculation indicates compliance with the Florida Energy
in compliance with, the Florida Energy Code. Before construction is completed, this building will be
Efficiency Code. P inspected for compliance in accordance with Section
{1 [/ Q 553.908, F.S.
4 m{% LAY F
PREPARED BY: 'Mark Disesway / BUILDING OFFICIAL:

DATE: 07SEFp (/ DATE:

| hereby certify that this building is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code.

OWNER AGENT;
DATE:
If required by Florida law, | hereby certify (*) that the system design is in
compliance with the Florida Energy Code. REGISI:"RATION
0.

ARCHITECT :

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM DESIGNER:
LIGHTING SYSTEM DESIGNER:
MECHANICAL SYSTEM DESIGNER:
PLUMBING SYSTEM DESIGNER:

(*) Signature is required where Florida Law requires design to be performed by registered design professionals.
Typed names and registration numbers may be used where all relevant information is contained on signed/sealed
plans.

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22




Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
Whole Building Compliance
Design Reference
Total 99.97 100.00
ELECTRICITY 99.97 100.00
AREA LIGHTS 22.38 17.92
MISC EQUIPMT 4.73 4.73
PUMPS & MISC
SPACE COOL 18.44 21.86
SPACE HEAT 4.73 5.80
VENT FANS 49.68 49.68
Credits & Penalties (if any): Modified Points: = 99.97 PASSES
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Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON

Other Envelope Requirements

Item Zone Description Design Limit Meet Req.

Pr0ZolRfl1 1St Floor Exterior Roof - Max Uo Limit 0.03 0.09 Yes

Meets Other Envelope Requirements

Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY,
FL (221000)

(WEA File: JACKSON

External Lighting Compliance

Description Category Allowance Area or Length ELPA CLP
(W/Unit) or No. of Units (W) (W)
(Sqft or ft)

Ext Light 1 Entrance (without Canopy) 30.00 12.0 360 400

Ext Light 2 Entrance (w/ Canopy) Light 4.00 144.0 576 300
traffic-hospital, office, school
etc

Ext Light 3 Building Exterior 0.25 1,200.0 300 400
Surfaces/facades

Design: 1100 (W) PASSES

Allowance: 1236 (W)
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Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
Lighting Controls Compliance
Acronym Ashrae  Description Area No.of Design Min Compli-
ID (sq.ft) Tasks CP CP ance
PE Room 26 Offices (Partitions>4.5 ft below 265 0 3 1 PASSES
ceiling) Enclosed offices, all open
plan offices without partitions
Stor 47 Storage & Warehouse - Material s 1 2 2 PASSES
Handling
Area a-b 3 Classroom/Lecture Hall 774 1 8 4 PASSES
Hall 21  Lobby (General) - Reception and 382 1 4 2 PASSES
Waiting
Bath Room X2 13 Toilet and Washroom 77 1 2 2 PASSES
Office 26 Offices (Partitions>4.5 ft below 250 0 3 1 PASSES
ceiling) Enclosed offices, all open
plan offices without partitions
Bath #2 13 Toilet and Washroom 30 1 1 1 PASSES
Stor 2 47 Storage & Warehouse - Material 55 1 1 1 PASSES
Handling
I PASSES
Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
System Report Compliance
Pr0Syl1 System 1 Constant Volume Packaged No. of Units
System 1
Component Category Capacity Design Eff Design IPLV  Comp-
Eff Criteria IPLV Criteria liance
Cooling System Air Cooled 65000 to 135000 11.00 8.90 8.30 8.30 PASSES
Btwh Cooling Capacity
Heating System Air Cooled HP 65000 to 3.00 3.00 PASSES
135000 Btw/h Clg Cap
Air Handling Air Handler (Supply) - 0.80 0.80 PASSES
System -Supply Constant Volume
Air Handling Air Handler (Return) - 0.80 0.80 PASSES
System - Return Constant Volume
Air Distribution ADS System 6.00 6.00 PASSES
System
PASSES | l
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Plant Compliance
Description Installed Size Design Min Design Min  Category Comp
No Eff Eff IPLV IPLV liance
None
m
Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY,
FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
Water Heater Compliance
_— Design Min Design Max Com
Deseriptisn Type Catzgory El'ig 1Eff Losgs Loss liancl:
Water Heater 1 Storage Water Heater - <=120 [gal] & <= 0.88 0.88 PASSES
Electric 12 [kW]
PASSES

Project: 504223A

Type: Assembly

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY

Piping System Compliance

Condensate, & Hot Water)

Category Pipe Dia Is Operating Ins Cond Ins Req Ins Compliance
[inches] Runout? Temp [Btu-in/hr Thick [in] Thick [in]
[F] -SF.F]
Heating System (Steam, Steam 0.75  True 105.00 0.28 0.70 0.63 PASSES

PASSES

9/7/2005
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Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY

Other Required Compliance

Category Section Requirement (write N/A in box if not applicable) Check
Infiltration 406.1 Infiltration Criteria have been met I:I
System 407.1 HVAC Load sizing has been performed D
Ventilation 409.1 Ventilation criteria have been met D
ADS 410.1 Duct sizing and Design have been performed D
T&B 410.1 Testing and Balancing will be performed D
Electrical 413.1 Metering criteria have been met EI
Motors 414.1 Motor efficiency criteria have been met D
Lighting 415.1 Lighting criteria have been met D
O&M 102.1 Operation/maintenance manual will be provided to owner D
Roof/Ceil 404.1 R-19 for Roof Deck with supply plenums beneath it D
Report 101 Input Report Print-Out from EnergyGauge FlaCom attached? D
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Florida Department of Community Affairs
EnergyGauge FlaCom v1.22
INPUT DATA REPORT
Project Information
Project Name: 504223A Orientation: SouthEast
Project Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library Building Type: Assembly
Address: US 90 W Building Classification: New Finished building
State: Florida Nosofeoreys: 1
Zip: 0 GrossArea: 2755
Owner:
Zones
No Acronym Description Type Load Profile Area Multiplier Total Area
Isf] [s]
1 15t Floor Main Floor area CONDITIONED Uses Building Load 27547 1 27547 ||
Profile
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 1
Spaces
No Acronym  Description Type Depth Width Height Multi Total Area Total Volume
(1t} [ft] (] plier [sf] [ef]
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PE Room p- e. equip. room (both) Offices (Partitions>4.5 fi 16.00 16.56 9.00 1 265.0 2384.6 E]
below ceiling) Enclosed
offices, all open plan offices
without partitions
2 Stor Storage area (both) Storage & Warehouse - 16.00 4.42 9.00 1 70.7 6359 O
Material Handling
3 Areaa-b Area A and B Classroom/Lecture Hall 30.00 25.80 9.00 2 1548.0 139320 | m|
4 Hall Foyer Lobby (General) - Reception 46.00 8.30 9.00 1 381.8 34362 D
and Waiting
5 Bath Room X Bath rooms Toilet and Washroom 7.50 10.30 9.00 2 154.5 1390.5 O
6 Office ZolSp8 Offices (Pantitions=>4.5 fi 15.66 16.00 9.00 I 250.5 2254.5 D
below ceiling) Enclosed
offices, all open plan offices
without partitions
7 Bath#2 Zol5p9 Toilet and Washroom 5.30 5.60 9.00 1 297 267.1 D
8 Stor2 Zo1Spl0 Storage & Warehouse - 10.30 530 900 | 54.6 4913 O

Material Handling

e S e s ———————————————————————

Lighting
No Type Power Control Type No.ol
W] Ctrl pts
In Zone: 1St Floor
In Space: PE Room
1 Incandescent 80.00 Manual On/Off | O
2 Suspended Fluorescent 320.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 1 a
In Space: Stor
1 Incandescent 80.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level | O

97/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 2




In Space:
1

In Space:
1

In Space:
1

In Space: O
1

-

In Space:
1

In Space: St
1

Area a-b

Suspended Fluorescent

Hall

Suspended Fluorescent

Bath Room X2

Incandescent

fTice
Incandescent

Suspended Fluorescent

Bath #2

Incandescent

or 2
Incandescent

1920.00

960.00

40.00

80.00
320.00

40.00

40.00

Manual Stepped-3 Level
Manual Stepped-3 Level
Exception for One fixture or ballast

Manual On/OfF
Manual Stepped-3 Level

Exception for One fixture or ballast

Exception for One fixture or ballast

[E]

%

0.0 B &8 B O

Walls
No  Description Type Width H (Effec) Multi Area DirectionConductance Heat Dens. R-Value
[ft] (1] plier [s0) [Btu/hr. sf. F]  Capacity  [Ib/ef] [h.sf.F/Btu)
[Btu/st.F|
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PrlZol Wal 4" Brick /2x4@16"  60.00 9.00 1 540.0 SouthEast  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 1489 [
oc+R13Bat/0.5"
Gyp
2 Pr0ZolWa2 4" Brick 2x4@16" 46,00 9.00 1 414.0 NorthEast  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 1489 O
oc+tR13Ban/0.5"
Gyp
3 Pri0ZolWa3 4" Brick /2x4@16"  60.00 9.00 1 540.0 NorthWes  0.0672 28274 104.39 1489 [
oc+R13Batt/0.5" t
Gyp
4 Pr0ZolWad 4" Brick /2x4@16" 46,00 9.00 I 414.0 SouthWes  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 1489 [
oc+R13Bart/0.5" t
Gyp
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 3
Windows
No  Description Type Shaded  UCen sC Vis.Tr w H (Effec) Multi Total Area
[Btu/hr sf F] |ft] [ft] plier [sf]
In Zone: 15t Floor
In Wall: Front
1 Pr0ZolWalWil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.88 4.00 5.00 4 B0.0 D
In Wall: Left
1 Pr0ZolWadWil DOUBLECLEAR No  0.6514 0.88 4.00 4.00 2 320 |
1G
In Wall: Rear
1 Pr0ZolWa3Wil DOUBLE CLEAR Ne  0.6514 0.88 400 500 4 30,0 [l
IG
In Wall: Right

I Pr0Zol Wa2Wil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.38 X 4.00 4.00 2 320 D
1G
Doors
No Description Type Shaded? Width H (Effec) Multi Area Cond. Dens. Heat Cap.  R-Value
(1t} [ft] plier  [sf] [Btw/hr. st. F| [Ib/ef] [Btu/sl. F]  [h.sf.F/Btu)
In Zone: 1St Floor
In Wall:  Front
1 PrOZolWalDrl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 I 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 O
(18 ga steel) 1
In Wall:  Right
I PrOZolWa2Drl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 2 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 O
(18 ga steel) 1
In Wall: Rear
1 Pr0ZolWa3Drl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 2 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 O
(18 ga steel) |
In Wall:  Left
I PrOZol WadDrl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 1 210 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2,01 (|
(18 pa steel) |
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 4




Roofs

No  Description Type Width H{Effec) Multi Area Tilt Cond. Heat Cap Dens.  R-Value
[ft] 1t plier  [sf]  [deg] [Btuwhr.SL F] [Btu/st. F] [Ib/ef] [h.shF/Btu]
In Zone: 15t Floor
| PrOZol Rf1 Shngl/1/2"WD 46.00 60,00 | 2760.0  0.00 0.0320 1.50 8.22 31.24 O
Deck/WD Truss/9"
Batt/Gyp Brd
Skylights
No  Description Type UCen Shading Vis.Trans w H (Effec) Multiplier Area Total Area
[BtwhrsTF]  Coell [ft] [ft] 151] |Sf]
In Zone:
In Roof:
El
-
Floors
No  Description Type Width H (Effec) Multi Area Cond. Heat Cap. Dens. R-Value
[ft] [ft] plier  [sf] [Btwhr. st F] [Bu/sf. F] [Ib/cl] [h.sLF/Btu]
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PrOZolFll 1 fi. soil, concrete 60.00 46.00 1 2760.0 0.1745  54.00  108.00 573 i
floor, carpet and
rubber pad
Systems
97/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 5
PrOSy1 System 1 Constant Volume Packaged System No. Of Units 1
Component  Category Capacity Efficiency IPLV
1 Cooling System (Air Cooled 65000 to 135000 Btwh 102265.00 11.00 8.30 O
Cooling Capacity)
2 Heating System (Air Cooled HP 65000 to 135000 50317.00 3.00 O
Btwh Clg Cap)
3 Air Handling System -Supply (Air Handler (Supply) - 3400.00 0.80 0
Constant Volume)
4 Air Handling System - Return (Air Handler (Return) - 3400.00 0.80 (]
Constant Volume)
5 Air Distribution System (ADS System) 6.00 O
—_ — N .\ N R A EEE E T ————
—
Plant
Equipment Category Size Inst.No EfL. IPLV
Ll
—
Water Heaters
W-Heater Description Capacit Cap.Unit I/P Rt. Efficienc Loss
| Storage Water Heater - Electric 40 Gal kW] 0.8800 [EF] [%4/hr) O
Ext-Lighting
Description Categories. Area/Len/No. of units ~ Wattage
|sf/ft/No] W]
1 Ext Light 1 Entrance (without Canopy) 12.00 400.00 O
2 Ext Light 2 Entrance (w/ Canopy) Light 144.00 300.00 O
traffic-hospital, office, school etc
3 Ext Light 3 Building Exterior Surfaces/facades 1200.00 400.00 O
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Piping

Operating Insul. N I pipe  Insul Is R 4
Ne Type Temperature Conductivity Diameter Thickness
[F] | Btu-in/h.sf.F) [in] [in]
1 Heating System (Steam, Steam Condensate, & 105.00 0.28 0.75 0.70 Yes O
Hot Wat
Fenestration Used
n Glass Frame Frame
Pl Glag Type I:“' of Conductance ¢ VLT Conductance Absorptance
AREY [Btu/h.sL.F] [Btu/h.sL.F]
ApLbWndé DOUBLE CLEAR IG 2 0.6514 0.8800 08120 0.4340 0.7000 O
Materials Used
i Only R-Value RValue Thickness Conductivity Density  SpecificHeat
Mat Ne Acronym Deseriptian Used [h.sEF/Btu] it [Btw/h.ft.F] [Iblef]  [Btu/lb.F]

18 Matlig 2 in. Wood No 2.3857 0.1670 0.0700 37.00 03900 [
264 Matl264 ALUMINUM, 1/16 IN No 0.0002 0.0050 26.0000 430.00 o000 [
214 Mati2i4 POLYSTYRENE, EXP., No 5.2100 0.1042 0.0200 1.80 o2e00 [

1-1/4IN,
187 Matl187 GYP OR PLAS No 0.4533 0.0417 0.0920 50.00 02000 [
BOARD, 1/2IN
206 Matl206 CELLULOSEFILL,5.5IN,R- No 20.8318 0.4583 0.0220 3.00 0330 [
20
151 Matli51 CONC HW, DRD, 140LB, No 0.4403 0.3333 0.7570 140.00 02000 [
4IN
178 Mali78 CARPET W/RUBBER PAD Yes 1.2300 O
265  Mall265 Soil, 1 ft No 2.0000 1.0000 0.5000 100.00 02000 [
97/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 7
48 Matl4g 6 in. Heavyweight concrete No 0.5000 0.5000 1.0000 140.00 02000 []
123 Matl123 CONC BLOCK No 1.7227 0.6667 0.3870 53.00 o2000 [
MW SIN,HOLLOW
159 Matl159 CONC No 0.3202 0.3333 1.0410 140,00 o200 [
HW-UNDRD-140LB-4IN
57 Matls7 3/4 in. Plaster or gypsum No 0.1488 0.0625 0.4200 100.00 02000 [
72 Man72 AIR LAYER, 3/4IN OR Yes 0.9000 O
LESS, VERT. WALLS
267 Matl267 0.75" stucco No 0.1563 0.0625 0.4000 16.00 oz2000 [
266 Matl266 2x4(@16" oc + R13 Batt Yes 13.0000 a
215 Matl215 POLYSTYRENE, EXP., No 8.3350 0.1667 0.0200 1.80 02900 [
2IN,
105 Matl105 CONC BLK HW, 8IN, No 1.1002 0.6667 0.6060 69.00 02000 [
HOLLOW
256 Matl256 WOOD, SOFT, 1-1/2IN No 1.8939 0.1250 0.0660 32.00 03300 [
268 Matl268 0.625" stucco No 0.1302 0.0521 0.4000 16.00 02000 [
42 Matl42 8 in. Lightweight concrete No 2.0212 0.6670 0.3300 38.00 02000 [
block
269 Matl269 75" 1SO BTWN24" oc No 2.2321 0.0625 0.0280 419 03000 [

86  Matlss BRICK, COMMON, 41N No 0.8012 0.3333 0.4160 120.00 02000 [

211 Matl211 POLYSTYRENE,EXP.,1/21 No 2.0850 0.0417 0.0200 1.80 02900 [
N,

12 Matl12 3 in. Insulation No 10.0000 0.2500 0.0250 2,00 02000 [J

218 Matl218 POLYURETHANE,EXP.,1/2 No 3.2077 0.0417 0.0130 1.50 03s00 [
IN,

23 Matl23 6 in. Insulation No 20.0000 0.5000 0.0250 5.70 02000 [

4 Matls Steel siding No 0.0002 0.0050 26.0000 480.00 olo00 [
271 Matl271 2x4(@24" oc + R11 Bant No 104179 0.2917 0.0280 7.11 02000 [
272 Ma272 Panel with 7/16" panels Yes 0.9044 O
273 Matl273 Hollow core flush (1.375") Yes 1.2777 O
274 Matl274 Solid core flush (1.375") Yes 1.7141 [ |
275 Matl275 Panel with 7/16" panels Yes 1.0019 O

(1.375")
276  Matl276 Hollow core flush (1.75") Yes 1.3239 5 |
277 Matl277 Panel with 1-1/8" panels Yes 1.7141 [
(1.75")
278 Matl278 Solid core flush (1.75") Yes 1.6500 El
279 Mat279 Solid core flush (2,25") Yes 2.8537 O
280  Matl280 Fiberglass/Mineral wool core Yes 0.8167 O
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 8




281  Matl281 Paper Honeycomb core Yes 0.9357 [

282 Matl282 Solid Urethane foam core Yes 1.6500 i

283 Matl283 Solid mineral fiberboard core Yes 1.7816 a

284 Matl284 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) Yes 2.0071 |
I

285  Matl285 Polyurethane core (18 ga Yes 2.5983 a
steel) 2

286 Matl286 Polyurethane core (24 ga Yes 2.5983 O
steel) 1

287 Matl287 Polyurethane core (24 ga Yes 4.1500 O
steel) 2

288 Mau2ss Solid Urethane foam core Yes 4.1500 O

g1 Matlg1 ASPHALT-ROOFING, Yes 0.1500 (]
ROLL

244 Matl244 PLYWOOD, 1/2IN No 0.6318 0.0417 0.0660 34.00 0.2900 O

185 Matl185 CLAY TILE, PAVER, 3/8IN No 0.0301 0.0313 1.0410 120.00 0.2000 [

82 Matlg2 ASPHALT-SHINGLE AND Yes 0.4400 (|
SIDING

11 Matll1 2 in. Insulation No 6.6800 0.1670 0.0250 2.00 0.2000 O

47 Matld7 2 in. Heavyweight concrete Ne 0.1670 0.1670 1.0000 140.00 o2000 [

95 Matl95 CONC BLOCK No 0.7107 0.3333 0.4690 101.00 0.2000 £
HW-4IN-HOLLOW

248 Matl248 ROOF GRAVEL OR No 0.0500 0.0417 0.8340 55.00 0.4000 O
SLAGI1/2IN

94 Matl94 BUILT-UP ROOFING, No 0.3366 0.0313 0.0930 70.00 0.3500 (]
3/8IN

Constructs Used
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 9
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No Name Simple Massless Conductance Heat Capacity  Density RValue
Construct  Construct [Btu/h.sf.F] | Btu/s.F| [Ibfef]  [h.sl.F/Btu]
1005 1 fi. soil, concrete floor, carpet and rubber pad No No 0.17 54.00 108.00 s730 I
Layer  Material Material Thickness Framing
No. [ft] Factor
1 265 Soil, 1 fi 2.0000 0.00 O
2 48 6 in. Heavyweight concrete 0.5000 0.00 O
3 178 CARPET W/RUBBER PAD 0.00 (.
No Nams Simple Massl Cond Heat Capacity  Density RValue
Construct  Construct [Btu/h.sL.F] [Btu/sLF] [Ib/ef]  [h.sf.F/Btu]
1012 4" Brick /2x4@ 16" oc+R13Batt/0.5" Gyp No No 0.07 8.83 104.39 148863 [
Layer Material Material Thickness Framing
No. [ft] Factor
| 86 BRICK, COMMON, 4IN 0.3333 0.00 O
2 266 2x4@16" oc+ R13 Bant 0.2917 0.00 |
3 187 GYP OR PLAS BOARD,1/2IN 0.0417 0.00 a
4 244 PLYWOOD, 1/2IN 0.0417 0.00 O
N N Simple Mass) Conductance Heat Capacity  Density RValue
Construct  Construct [Btu/h.s[.F] [Btu/sL.F] [Ib/ef]  [h.s.F/Btu]
1033 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) 1 No Yes 0.50 2.0071 O
Layer Material Material Thickness Framing
No. ) Factor
1 284 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) | 0.00 a
9772005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 10




No Name e e

Heat Capacity

Density
(1b/ef]

RValue
[h.sL.F/Btu]

1038 Shngl/1/2"WD Deck/WD Truss/9" Batt/Gyp No
oy e

[Btu/st.F]

1.50

822

31231 O

No.

81 ASPHALT-ROOFING, ROLL
244 PLYWOOD, 12IN

12 3in. Insulation

2 6in lnsulation

187 GYPORPLAS BOARD, 1/2IN

A W BRNORN e

0.0417

ooooo
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FORM N-1 Commercial Load Calculations

Building/Room Assembly
Name Edward L. T \abol Library
Address Lake City, FL

Contractor

Address

1. Cooling Design Condiltions

Latitude 29
Time 3:00pm Daily Range
Inside db (F) Fé Inside %RH
Outside db (F) 93 Outside %RH
QOutside db @3pm 93 Time Correct.
Grains (50%) 51 TD. =
2. Solar Radiation Heat Gain Through Glass
Exposure Sg. Ft.
Clear, 2pane SE 80
Light. wt. bldg. NE 32
NW 80
sw 32
3. Transmission Gains
Glass ETD Exposure Sq. Ft.
Clear, 2pane All 224
Walls D N 439
Stucco, R13 D 361
D S 439
D w 361
Doors use t.d. All 126
Steel
Roof/Ceiling R4 All 2760
Shingles, 7/16"0SB, R30
4. Internal Heat Gain
a. Occupants Number
37

b. Lights & Others
Fluorescent Lights
Incandescent Lights

Name Sensible
Appliances All 10000
5. Infiltration ft3/min
Doors 220
Neutral, avg. Bldg. 165
6. Subtotal Cooling Load from Space
7. Supply Duct Heat Gain Gain Factor
0.03
8. Room, Zone, or Block Design Load
Supply dT 19 Line 8 Sens. 52582
9. Ventilation cfm/occupant ft3/min
Non Smaking 7 259

10. Return Air Load From Lighting And Roof

11. Return Duct Heat Gain
51051

12. Total Cooling Loads on Equipment (Btuh)

18
60
77
0
18

Solar Factor
67
39
47
109

U Factor
0.65
0.076
0.076
0.078
0.076
0.56

0.04

Sensible
210
Watts
5440
400
Latent

2000

db dT
18
18

by Evan Beamsley

Phone

Phone

Correction

L

-2

Shading Factor
0.88
0.88
0.88
0.88

db dT or Equiv.
18
15
23
36
17
18

80

Latent
140

34
4.1
Usage Factor

1

dGrains
51
51

Line 6 Sensible Gain

51051

Cooling cfm =
db dT
18

Line 6 Sensible Gain

Lines 6+7
2516

dGrains
51

Gain Factor
0.00

71

Cooling Load

Sensible |
4717
1098
3309
3069

2621

500
631
1201
466
1270

8832

7770

18496
1640

4356
3267

Latent

5180

7630
5722

51051

1532

18532

52582

5128

185632

8982




13. Heating Design Conditions
Inside db = 75 Outside db= 31

14. Transmission Losses

Glass ETD Exposure

Clear, 2pane All

Walls D N

Stucco, R13 D
D
D

RN

E 361

NW 439
) sw 361
Doors. use td. All 126
Roof/Ceiling R4 All 2760
Shingles, 7/16°0SB, R30
15. Infiltration
door Doors
Neutral, avg. Blidg.
16. Sub Total Heating Load for Space
17. Supply Duct Heat Loss

18. Ventilation

19. Humidification
20. Return Duct Heat Loss

21. Total Heating Load on Equipment (Btuh)

U Factor
0.62
0.076
0.076
0.076
0.076
0.56

0.04

ft3/min

Loss Factor
0.05
ft3/min

Loss Factor
0.00

£ E:gsesl

t#g‘

Line 16 Sensible
37815

Line 16 Sensible
37815
3.5

Heating Load

8111

1468

1207
1468
1207
3105

12003

37815

1891

12536

0

4193

E
.E
i
i
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GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

TABLE 503
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT AND BUILDING AREAS
Height limitations shown as stories and feet above grade plane.
Area limitations as determined by the definition of “Area, building,” per floor.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
TYPE| TYPEN TYPE N TYPE IV TYPE V
A B A B A 8 HT A B
Hyg(feet)
GROUP  [Hu(S) uL 180 65 55 65 55 65 50 40
S UL 5 3 2 3 2 3 2 1
e A UL UL 15,500 8,500 14,000 8,500 15,000 11,500 5,500
-~ s UL 1 3 2 3 2 3 2 1
i A UL UL 15,500 9,500 14,000 9,500 15,000 11,500 6,000
o 5 UL 1l 3 2 3 2 3 2 I
& A UL UL 15,500 9,500 14,000 9,500 15,000 11,500 6,000
" s UL 1 3 2 3 2 3 3 1
A UL UL 15.500 9,500 14,000 9.500 15,000 11,500 6000
e S UL UL UL UL uL uL UL UL UL
s A UL UL UL UL UL UL UL UL UL
" s UL 1 5 4 5 4 5 3 2
A UL UL 37,500 23.000 28.500 19,000 36,000 18,000 9,000
S5 s UL 5 3 2 3 2 3 1 1
A UL UL 26,500 14,500 23,500 14,500 25.500 18,500 9,500
51 s UL 1 4 2 3 2 4 2 1
A UL UL 25,000 15,500 19,000 12,000 33,500 14,000 8.500
- S UL 1 5 3 4 3 5 3 2
g A UL UL 37.500 23,000 28,500 18,000 50,500 21,000 13,000
- s 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 NP
A 21,000 16,500 11,000 7,000 9,500 7,000 10,500 7,500 NP
i s UL 3 2 1 2 1 2 I I
: A 21,000 16,500 11,000 7.000 9,500 7,000 10,500 7,500 3,000
- s UL 6 4 2 4 2 4 2 1
A UL 60,000 26,500 14,000 17.500 13,000 25,500 10,000 5,000
- s UL 7 5 3 5 3 5 3 2
A UL UL 37.500 17,500 28,500 17,500 36,000 18,000 6,500
i s 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2
A UL UL 37,500 23,000 28,500 19,000 36,000 18,000 9,000
i s UL 9 4 3 4 3 4 3 2
A UL 55,000 19,000 10,000 16,500 10,000 18,000 10,500 4,500
- s UL 4 2 1 1 NP 1 1 NP
A UL UL 15,000 11,000 12,000 NP 12,000 9,500 NP
4 S UL 4 2 1 2 1 2 2 1
A UL UL 15,000 10,000 10,500 7,500 12,000 7,500 5,000
M S UL 1 4 4 4 4 4 3 !
A UL UL 21,500 12,500 18,500 12,500 20,500 14,000 9,000
- S UL 1 4 4 4 4 4 3 2
A UL UL 24.000 16,000 24,000 16,000 20,500 12,000 7.000
il s UL " 4 4 4 4 4 3 2
A UL UL 24,000 16,000 24,000 16,000 20,500 12,000 7,000
. S UL 1 4 4 4 4 4 3 3
: A UL UL UL UL UL UL UL UL UL
- 5 UL 1 4 4 4 4 4 3 2
A UL UL 24,000 16,000 24.000 16,000 20,500 12,000 7.000
& s UL 1 4 3 3 3 4 3 1
A “UL 48,000 26,000 17,500 26,000 17.500 25,500 14,000 9,000
o s UL 1 5 4 4 4 5 4 2
A UL 79,000 39,000 26,000 39,000 26,000 38,500 21,000 13,500
- s UL 5 4 3 3 2 4 2 I
A UL 35,500 19,000 8,500 14,000 8,500 18,000 9,000 5,500

For SI: 1 foot =304.8 mm, 1 square foot = 0.0929 m?,
UL = Unlimited, NP = Not permitted.

a. As applicable in Section 101.2.

b. For open parking structures, see Section 406.3.

c. For private garages, see Section 406.1.

5.2 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING




Series 165 Single Hung and Fixed Windows

Series 650 Single Hung and Fixed Windows

Series 168 Horizontal Slider and Fixed Windows
Series 680 Horizontal Slider and Fixed Windows
NOTE: SEE INDIVIDUAL TEST REPORT(S) FOR DP RATINGS AND MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE SIZES.

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
“APPROVED FOR FLORIDA” ALUMINUM FIN WINDOWS

Capitol Windows & Doors appreciates your recent purchase of a maintenance free prime window, which will
not rust, rot, mildew, or warp. This is a quality product that left our factory in good condition — proper
handling and installation are just as important as good design and workmanship. Please follow these
recommendations to allow this product to complete its function.

1 Handle units one at a time in the closed and locked position and take care not to scratch frame or glass
or to bend the nailing fin. Place a continuous bead of caulk on the back side of nail fin (mounting flange).

2. Set unit plumb and square into opening and make sure that there is 3/16” + 1/16” clearance around the
frame. Fasten unit into opening in the closed and locked position, making sure that fasteners are
screwed in straight in order to avoid twisting or bowing of the frame. Make sure that sill is straight and
level. Check operation of unit frequently as fasteners are set.

3. Use # 8 sheet metal or wood screws with a minimum of 1” penetration into the framing (stud). Place first
screws (two at each comer) 3" from end of fin. For positive and negative DPs (design pressures) up to
35, do not exceed 24” spacing of additional screws. For DPs from 35.1 to 50, do not exceed 18 spacing.

4. Caulk entire perimeter of fin to mounting surface joint and caulk over screw heads.
Note: this step can be eliminated if 4° wide adhesive type flashing is used (sill 1., jambs 2™., head 3".).

5. Fill voids between frame and construction with loose batten type insulation or non-expanding aerosol
foam specifically formulated for windows and doors to eliminate drafts. The use of expanding aerosol
type insulating foam, which can bow the frame, waives all stated warranties.

6. Remove plaster, mortar, paint, and debris that has collected on the unit and make sure that sash/vent
tracks and interlocks are also clean. Do not use abrasives, solvents, ammonia, vinegar, alkaline, or acid
solutions for clean-up, especially with insulated glass units as their use could cause chemical breakdown
of the glass seal. Take care not to scratch glass; scratches severely weaken glass and it could
eventually break from thermal expansion and contraction. Clean units with water and mild detergent.

- CAUTION -

Capitol Windows & Doors or its representatives are unabie to confrol and cannot assume responsibility for the
selection and placement of their products in a building or structure in a manner required by laws, statutes, and/or
building codes. The purchaser is solely responsible for knowledge of and adherence to the same. BetterBilt
window products are not provided with safety glazing unless specifically ordered with such. Many laws and codes
require safety glazing (tempered glass) near doors, bathtubs, and shower enclosures. Also be aware of other
code requirements such as emergency egress and structural / energy performanes,,
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Reference should be made to Report No. 01-41134.01
description and data.

For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC.

AL A L

AAMA/NWWDA 101/L.S.2-97
TEST REPORT SUMMARY

Rendered to:
MI HOME PRODUCTS, INC.

SERIES/MODEL: 650 Fin
TYPE: Aluminum Single Hung Window

_Title of Test Results
B Hi-R40 52 x 72
- . +45.0 psf
Overall Design Pressure -47.2 psf
Operating Force 11 b max.
Air Infiltration 0.13 cfm/ft”
Water Resistance 6.00 psf
+67.5 psf
Structural Test Pressure -70.8 psf
| Deglazing assed
Forced Entry Resistance Grade 10

Mark A. Hess, Technician

MAH:nlb

dated 03/26/02 for complete test. S‘peanén ide
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Architectural Testing

1 T RT
Rendered to

MI HOME PRODUCTS, INC.
650 West Market Street
P.O. Box 370
Gratz, Pennsylvania 17030-0370

Report No: 01-41134.01

Test Date:  03/07/02
Report Date:  03/26/02
Expiration Date:  03/07/06

Project Summary: Architectural Testing, Inc. (ATI) was contracted by MI Home Products, Inc.
to perform tests on Series/Model 650 Fin, aluminum single hung window at their facility located

in Elizabethville, Pennsylvania. The samples tested successfully met the performance
requirements for a H-R40 52 x 72 rating,

Test Specification: The test specimen was evaluated in accordance with AAMA/NWWDA

101/1.8.2-97, Voluntary Specifications for Aluminum, Vinyl (PVC) and Wood Windows and Glass
Doors.

Test Specimen Description:
Series/Model: 650 Fin
Type: Aluminum Single Hung Window
Overall Size: 4' 4-1/4" wide by 6' 0-3/8" high
Active Sash Size: 4'1-3/4" wide by 3' 0-5/8" high
Daylight Opening Size: 3'11-3/8" wide by 2' 9-1/2" high
Screen Size: 4'0-1/4" wide by 2' 11-1/8" high
Finish: All aluminum was white.

Glazing Details: The active and fixed lites utilized 5/8" thick, sealed insnlating\ ASS
constructed from two sheets of 1/8" thick, clear annealed glass and a metal reinfo; ufy]

.,”ﬂ'
7 /,
iy

AR 28 ,: Te
spacer system. The active sash was channel glazed utilizing a flexible vinyl W:J;-: k’i’r,,
gasket. The fixed lite was interior glazed against double-sided adhesive foarg” tape’-ahtf “ 17", <%
secured with PVC snap-in glazing beads. S T0RIEe Y & z
130 Derry Court ™ E = e E
York, PA 17402-0405 ‘;% S ITATIOor fwf
phone: 717.764.7700 e . ok S
5 - .. - - - 3
fax: 71;.:;4129 Cetlen, . A, ’-3:"::1 -.f;_a B el
www.a .com J ﬁpﬁ.ﬂ. Z o8z _4,,’ ’l,-. 2 R
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Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Weatherstripping:
Description
0.230" high by 0.270"

backed polypile with
center fin

0.250" high by 0.187"
backed polypile with
center fin

1/2" x 1/2" dust plug

1/4" foam-filled
vinyl bulb seal

Quantity
1 Row

2 Rows

4 Pieces

1 Row

01-41134.01
Page 2 of 5
Location
Fixed meeting rail
Active sash stiles
Active sash, top and bottom of
stiles
Active sash, bottom rail

Frame Construction: The frame was constructed of extruded aluminum with coped,
butted, and sealed comers fastened with two #8 x 1" screws through the head and sill into
each jamb screw boss. End caps were utilized on the ends of the fixed meeting rail and
secured with two 1-1/4" screws per cap. Meeting rail was secured to the frame utilizing two

1-1/4" screws.

Sash Construction: The sash was constructed of extruded aluminum with coped, butted,
and sealed corners fastened with two #8 x 1-1/2" screws through the rails into each jamb

screw boss.

Screem Construction: The screen was constructed from roll-formed aluminum with keyed
corners. The fiberglass mesh was secured with a flexible spline.

Hardware:
e
Metal cam lock
with keeper
Plastic tilt latch
Metal tilt pin
Balance assembly

Screen plunger

Quantity

L S S

Location
Midspan, active meeting rail with
keeper adjacent on fixed meeting rail

Active sash, meeting rail ends
Active sash, bottom rail ends w1111,

Soen W Re s,
i 1 ,.'\'-L\ b .‘...:." ,' o
One in each jamb 2 t‘_}:.__.ﬁ’“ = @45;-..! <.

4" from rail ends on top air B 19352 S0

> ‘;.'aéﬁ"-?ﬁ?‘l
@.’ 2. /E," P _.,”” Ay ..’“uc"‘:are}xa‘o
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& 01-41134.01

Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Drainage: Sloped sill
Reinforcement: No reinforcement was utilized.

Instaliation: The test specimen was installed into a 2 x 8 #2 Spruce-Pine-Fir wood test
buck with #8 x 1-5/8" drywall screws every 8" on center around the nail fin. Polyurethane
was used as a sealant under the nail fin and around the exterior perimeter.

Test Resalts:
The results are tabulated as follows:
Paragraph Title of Test - Test Method Results owed
2.2.1.6.1 Operating Force 11 Ibs 30 Ibs max
Air Infiltration (ASTM E 283-91)
@ 1.57 psf (25 mph) 0.13 cf/f? 0.3 cfin/f* max

Note #1: The tested specimen meets the performance levels specified in AAMA/NWWDA
101/L8. 2-97 for air infiltration.

Water Resistance (ASTM E 547-00)

(with and without screen)

WTP = 2.86 psf No leakage No leakage
2.14.1 Uniform Load Deflection (ASTM E 330-97)

(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)

(Loads were held for 33 seconds)

@ 25.9 psf (positive) 0.42"* 0.26" max.

@ 34.7 psf (negative) 0.43"* 0.26" max.

*Exceeds L/175 for deflection, but passes all other test requirements.

2.14.2 Uniform Load Structural (ASTM E 330-97)
(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)
(Loads were held for 10 seconds)
@ 38.9 psf (positive) 0.02" 0.18" max.
@ 52.1 psf (negative) 0.02" 0.18" max, i -,

9
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Test Specimen Description: (Continued)

Paragraph

22.1.6.2

tional P

4.3

*Exceeds L/175 for deflection, but passes all other test requirements.

Title of Test - Test Method

Deglazing Test (ASTM E 987)
In operating direction at 70 lbs
Meeting rail
Bottom rail
In remaining direction at 50 Ibs

Left stile
Right stile

Results

0.12"/25%
0.12%/25%

0.06"/12%
0.06"/12%

Forced Entry Resistance (ASTM F 588-97)

Type: A

Grade: 10

Lock Manipulation Test No entry
Tests Al through AS No entry
Test A7 No entry
Lock Manipulation Test No entry
Water Resistance (ASTM E 547-00)

(with and without screen)

WTP = 6.00 psf No leakage

Uniform Load Deflection (ASTM E 330-97)

(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)

(Loads were held for 33 seconds)
@ 45.0 psf (positive)
@ 47.2 psf (negative)

0.47"*
0.46™*

Uniform Load Structural (ASTM E 330-97)

(Measurements reported were taken on the meeting rail)

(Loads were held for 10 seconds)
@ 67.5 psf (positive)
@ 70.8 psf (negative)

01-41134.01
Page 4 of 5

0.50"/100%
0.50"/100%

0.50"/100%
0.50"/100%

No entry

No entry
No entry

No entry

No leakage

0.26" max.
0.26" max
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‘ 01-41134.01
1 Page 5 of 5

Detailed drawings, representative samples of the test specimen, and a copy of this report will be
retained by ATI for a period of four years. The above results were secured by using the
designated test methods and they indicate compliance with the performance requirements of the
above referenced specification. This report does not constitute certification of this product,
which may only be granted by the certification program administrator.

For ARCHITECTURAL TESTING, INC:

INA A L Gt Y, Mo

Mark A. Hess Allen N, Reeves, P.E.

Technician Director - Engineering Services
/ APR. 2002

MAH:nlb

01-41134.01
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STRUCTURAL VERTICAL MULLION — NAIL FIN type
MULLION PART # CM—85130 650 SH \ E&

NOTE: If adding o transom, roundhead, etc.. saw 1/4" off the top of the mull before jaining units and refer to harizantol mul Instruction sheet.
Step 1. strip fins from windows where mulls are to be used.

mwmn A Apply a bead of silicone caulk in the mull to seal against window jambs. Wipe away any "squish out” from exterior.

m»mv 3, Ploce windows and mullions together os shown balow,

Step 4, The single hung jamb has an exterior track (screen orea — bottom half of window) and on interior track (operating sash —
upper holf of window). In these areas only, drill 1/8" pllot holes through the Jombs into the mullion, then re—drill the jombs
only with 3/16" clearance holes. Drill holes 3" from top & boitom and remaining holes are not to exceed 18" spacing.

mﬁmv B. Attach windows to mullion using #8 x 2 1/4" sheet metal screws (not included) through drilled holes in bottom half below.
Attach using # B x 3/4" screws In top haif as shown. To aveid Jomb distortion, do not overtighten screws.

Step 6. Before lifting into rough opening, drill twa 3/18" holas In each clip and Insert into eoch end of mull gs shawn below
with tab paointing to Inside. Fasten each clip tab to construction with two f10 x 1 1/2" screws to achieve a min. 1-3/8"
embedment into weod framing.

mwmv 7. The gap between window jombs ot the tap must be floshed and silicone coulked and preferobly coverad by construction /
overhang to prevent water leakage. It is the installers responsibility to sedl this area adequataly.

3/16" Clearance Holes
(Fleld Driiled)

. Coulk full length (2 placas)

._;m,_:; LUATTAL VLT R UL Y 1\ 1 e T L ULV _.._,___,_,”_-
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. NOTE: '
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= nm B e e
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#8 X 2 1/4 | © B Jr ol
(Battom Half of Window) = | - 48 X 34 A
|q| LYYV hM.w = :m..,_rS.r {Top Half o .\qf A
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3/16" Clearance Holes (Jombs) .\

1/8" Drive
Hotes (Mullion)

M,|, Hame Praducts / Caopitol Windows & Doors

DESIGN PRESSURE CAPACITY OF THIS INSTALLATION WMETHOD
WILL VARY N EACH SPECIFIC APPUCATION, DUE TO SPAN,
SPACING, & LOAD, ADDITIDNAL AKCHORS MAY BE REQD,




650 SERIES - VERTICAL MULL - FIN

v U

M| HOME PRODUCTS OR

VERTICAL MULLION DESIGN LOAD CAPACITIES

FOR ALUMINUM TUBE MULLION (DIE # CM-65130) ¢

WDW. WIDTH > 18.125 24.000 26.500 36.000 37.000 48.000 53.125

MULLION SPAN V
36.000 576 506 483 450 450 450 450
37.375 528 481 439 402 402 402 402
48.000 291 248 233 198 196 186 186
50.625 245 208 194 164 162 151 150
60.000 142 119 11 91 89 79 77
63.000 122 102 84 7 75 66 64
72.000 80 68 81 49 48 41 39
72.250 79 65 60 48 48 41 39

CHART APPLIES ONLY TO EXTRUDED ALUMINUM MULLION (DIE NO: CM-65130)

READ WINDOW WIDTH AND HEIGHT IN INCHES.

DESIGN PRESSURE VALUES ON THIS CHART ARE IN PSF.

WINDOW WIDTH DIMENSIONS REPRESENT THE WIDTH OF EACH WINDOW IN A SINGLE OPENING, NOT THE OVERALL WiD/
THE OPENING.

DESIGN PRESSURE VALUES SHOWN ON THE ABOVE CHART IS NOT LIMITED TO ONLY TWO WINDOWS IN A SINGLE OPENII
CAPACITIES APPLY TO ANY NUMBER OF WINDOWS IN A SINGLE OPENING, PROVIDED WINDOW WIDTH AND MULLION SPA
ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

Dmax=L/175

INSTALLATION OF MULLION: MULLION MUST BE ANCHORED TO SUBSTRATE. CONNECTION MUST BE DESIGNED TO
ADEQUATELY TRANSFER LOAD TO THE STRUCTURE. SEE MANUFACTURER'S MULLION INSTALLATION DETAILS.

PREPARED BY:

PRODUCT TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION
250 INTERNATIONAL PARKWAY

SUITE 250 MAR. 21, 02
HEATHROW, FLORIDA 32748

PHONE 407 805-0385 / FAX 407 805-0366




Inst:2005023509 Date:08/22/2005 Time:14:37

i 0 i 1 :112
Afioe Revording Retum To; DC,P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County B:1058 P:1123

Blake Construction Company
291 S. W. Sisters Welcome Rd., #102
Lake City, Florida 32025

PERMIT NO.: TAX FOLIO NO.: 30-35-16-02398-202

Notice of Commencement

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The undersigned hereby gives notice that the improvement will be made to certain real property, and in accordance
with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of Commencement.

1 Description of property:
See Attached
2, General description of improvement: Construction of school library
3 Owner information:
a. Name and address: Linnie Jordan, 7443 US 90 West, Lake City, FL 32055
b. Interest in property: Fee simple
c. Name and address of fee simple title holder (if other than Owner):
4. Contractor: BLAKE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 291 S.W. Sisters Welcome Rd., Suite #102,

Lake City, Florida 32025

5. Surety:
a. Name and address: None
b. Amount of bond: N/A

6. Lender: None

T Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may
be served as provided by §713.13(1)(a)7, Florida Statutes: None

8. In addition to himself, Owner designates N/A to receive a copy of the Lienor’s Notice as provided in

§713.13(1)b), Florida Statutes.

0. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date js 1 he date of recording

unless a different date is specified:

By: Blake . Lunde, II, President

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9" day of June, 2005 by Blake N. Lunde, II, who is
personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Notary Public
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Legal Description o _
COMM SE COR OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4, RUN W 360 FT, CONT W 1390.01
FT TO W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, S§ 2350.99 FT TO S R/W SUNSET
LANE, NW ALONG R/W 661 FT FOR POB, CONT NW 661 FT, § 680 FT
TO N R/W US-9C, SE ALONG R/W 661 FT, N 680 FT TO POB. { AKA
LOT 2 LAKE WILSON RANCHETTES S/D UNREC ACCORDING TO FRELIM
PLOT PLAN & ALSO COMM SE COR OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4, RUN W 360 FT,
CONT W 1390.01 FT TO W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, RUN S ALOKG R/W,
1418.49 FT, W 597.52 FT, S 735.13 FT, N 75 DG W 29.9& FI FOR
PGB, CONT N 75 DG W 661 FT, S 14 DG W 60 FT, S 75 DG E 661
FT, N 14 DG E 60 FT TO POB ORB 817-442, 1006-222,




STEELCRAFT.
L18 anp L16-SERIES HONEYCOMB DOORS

FEATURES AND BENEFITS:
Steelcraft's L-Series Doors offer the following standard unigue
features, which enhance long term performance and durability.

1. Honeycomb core system enhances the structural integrity
of the door, while significantly reducing the weight.

2. Full height, epoxy filled mechanical interiock edges
provide structural support and stability the full height of the
door edges.

3. Patented universal hinge preparations allow for easy field
conversion from standard weight (.134) hinges to heavy
weight (.180) hinges.

4. 14 gage top and bottom channels provide stability and
protection for the top and bottom edges from abuse.

5. Beveled hinge and lock edges allow for tighter installation
tolerances, ensure easier operation, and eliminate binding
and sticking.

6. Recessed Dezigner™ glass trim provide a clean, neat,
and flush finish with the door surface.

7. Factory applied baked on rust inhibiting primer in
accordance with ANSI A250.10.

SH0O0O S3IHYIS-1

ABOUT THE PRODUCT: SPECIFICATION COMPLIANCE:
The L18 and L16-Series Flush Doors are designed to meet the 1. Door construction for the Steelcraft L18 and L16-Series Full
architectural requirements for full flush doors. This premium Flush Doors meet the requirements of ANSI A250.8-1998
door construction combines the strength and dimensional (commonly referred to as SDI-100).
stabilty of steel with the structural integrity of the honeycomb 2. Hardware preparations and reinforcements are in
core. The confinuous bonding of core to metal provides an accordance with ANSI A250.6-1997. Locations are in
attractive fiat door, free of face welding marks. Tests have accordance with ANSIVDHI A115.
proven that the L-Series door has integral high resistance to
impact damage, low thermal conductivity, and high STC ratings. FIRE RATINGS:
ieation. specificati perform The L-Series doors meet the broadest fire rating
Tt B, Noward - requirements. They are listed for installations requiring

requirements, the L-Series doors offer a wide range of
specifiable options including sizes, glass lite designs, hardware
(mechanical, pneumatic, electrical) preparations and edge

compliance to both negative pressure testing (ASTM E152 and
UL-10B) and positive pressure standards (UBC 7-2 and

constructions. UuL-10C)
Steel Thickness Opening Usage Frequency’ Frame Applications
16 gage (1.3mm) Interior & Exterior Extra-heavy duty * 16 & 14 gage steel frames
18 gage (1mm) Interior & Exterior Heavy duty * 16 gage steel frames
Steel Type Opening Building Applications
Non Galvannealed® Mainly interior »  Typical building conditions
Galvannealed® Mainly Exterior _ Used in locations with high humidity and/or weather exposure
MATERIAL: ! Usage frequency is based on ANSI A250.8-1938
i i it i Reinforcements for galvannealed doors are also galvannealed
Depending on enwronmenta? corydnhons, exterior doors are % Commesdial My corbon wesl
generally galvannealed and interior doors non galvanneal. Al
doors are supplied with a factory applied baked on primer for
field applied finish paints.
AR security & Safety,
Details are subject to change without prior notice. Proven Seurce. Preven Selfutions.
® 2000 Steelcraft Co. Spec Manual
Rev. 52002 L1 '1

Printed in USA
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;STEELCRAF'E

L18 anp L16-SERIES

Beveled Edge with
Full Height Mechanical Interlock

-

Beveled Edge

Single Door Elevation
.  Nominal Door Width
332 " a3z
Ve [3mr|;} e Net Door Width ——-‘ )
! 1 |
9-5/8"
(244 mm)
Nominal i
Door | T
Height

Equal

el !

Height
Equal
3396
(1005 mm)
9-5/8"
{244 mm)
\ ! —
I 3/4" (19mm) to bottom of frame
CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. Doors are 13" (45mm) thick.
2. Door opening size maximum:

Single door opening size 4'0" x 10'0" (1219mm x 3048mm)
Double door opening size 80" x 100" (2438mm x 3048mm)

3. Standard operating clearances (installed in frame):
Head = 4" (3mm) to bottom of head or transom panel
Hinge and lock side = %2" (2mm) to rabbet on jamb

4, Standard core system:

1" (25mm) cell Kraft honeycomb core
contact adhesive. The honeycomb is
sanded to insure ultimate lamination and performance. To further enhance

the structural stability of the door the honeycomb core material is subjected

is laminated to both face sheets with
phenolic resin impregnated and

to several unique operations prior to assembly. If any of these operations
are eliminated, the sirength and durability of the door is compromised.

5. Hardware preparations: to meet specifications, doors can be prepared for
all commercial mortised hardware, and can be factory reinforced for surface

applied hardware applications.

- Lock preps — details and dimensions shown are for cylindrical

(ANSI 115.2) type locks. For mortise (ANSI A115.1) locks, the centerline
of the lock is located 3" (9mm) lower.

6. Glass lites with Dezigner® trim and louvers: doors with glazed cutouts
and doors with louvers are available (see Lites and Louvers section of

Spec Manual).

Inverted Top & Bottom Channels
14 Gage

e

ﬁug mm)

Dezigner Trim Option
14" — Standard 14" — Optional
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Spec Manual
Rev. 5/2002

L1-2




| L18 anp L16-SERIES STEELCRAFT

Universal Mortise Hinge Prep Optional Snap-in Top Cap
414" — Standard 5" — Optional

sHo00O S3INHIS-T1

~

7 Gage Hinge Reinforcement

Lock Prep

GENERAL NOTES:
1. Edge construction:

- Vertical edges (both hinge and lock) are beveled with a
visible seam.

- Top and bottom edges are closed with inverted 14 gage
welded channels. Exterior applications require the addition
of snap-in top caps to protect against the weather.

Optional 14 Gage Closer Reinforcement 2. Optional edge seams available in the L-Series door
construction are as follows:

« LF — The mechanical edge seam is filled and finished prior
to applying the factory primer.
\% - LW — The mechanical edge seam is welded and finished
prior to applying the factory primer.
3. Optional cores available in the L-Series door construction:

» Polystyrene for exterior applications in exireme weather
Spec Manual

conditions.
@ Security & Safety. Rev. 5/2002 L1-3

161 Cylindrical Lock shown

« Polyurethane for exterior applications in arctic weather
conditions. Not Fire Rated.

. Standard hardware preparations: standard mortised and

reinforced for:

- Universal hinge preps — 42"(114mm) patented
preparation which allows easy and quick field conversion
from standard to heavy weight hinges.

. Locks — A multitude of standard lock preps are available.
The most commonly used with a 476" (124mm) strike are
161, 61L and 86.

DNV




STEELCRAFT.

L18 anp L16-SERIES

INSTALLATION:

1. Instaliation shall conform to the published Steelcraft
installation instructions, SDI 105 Recommended Installation
Instructions for Steel Frames, and ANSIDHI A115-1G

DOOR EDGE APPLICATIONS:

The L-Series Doors are used in virtually all buildings and
construction applications. The application and functionality
dictate the door edge consiruction specified.

—
n Instaltation Guide fo'r Doors and .Hardwara. . Edge Usage Application
= 2 Fire Rated Assemblies must be in accordance with NFPA i Heavy & High trafic in al
= Pamphiet 80. The Authority Having Jurisdiction is the final Extra-heavy duty commercial applications
m authority in issues related to the installation and use of = = —
e nstalled Fire Rated D : LF Eeavy iavy e ];}I?‘l]:l m: in sanitation
= Lw Heavy & High traffic, in sanitation
= Extra-heavy duty and high abuse conditions
o
=
8 CONVERSION CHART
ANSI A250.8 (SD! 100) Recommended Specification for
Standard Steel Doors and Frames.
Series Level Model Description Edge Construction
L18 2 1 Full Flush Full height, visible mechanical interlocked edge
LF18 2 2 Seamless L-Series with epoxy filled edge seams
LwW18 2 2 Seamless L-Series with welded edge seams
L16 3 1 Full Flush Full height, visible mechanical interiocked edge
LF16 3 2 Seamless L-Series with epoxy filled seams
LW16 3 2 Seamless L-Series with welded edge seams
DOUBLE DOOR APPLICATIONS:
L-Series doors are available in double door elevations, with » Meeting edges:
active and inactive leaves and an overlapping astragal. « 14 Gage astragal is fumished loose for installation in the
. : ; ; ; field by others.
Standart_i :)femtmg clearances (installed in frame). . Ov ing astragal kits are available 1o convert an
» Head = & (Smm)tobotlomofhaadortransompanel active leaf to an inactive leaf.

+ Hinge side = %2" (2mm) to rabbet on jamb
« Meeting edges = %2" (2mm) with or without astragal.
For openings without an astragal, a wide inactive leaf

- When an astragal is not used, the width of the inactive
leaf is increased %2" (2mm).
« Hardware preparations: the inactive leaf can be prepared

is used. for hardware as specified.
« Bottom = %" (19mm) to bottom of frame
: MEETING EDGE DETAILS:
Double Door Elevation
Typical Astragal 14 Gage
/8 Nominal Door Width - - o
(3mm) h,  Active ——efe—o Inactive ——o Inactive Active
—elle— 3/32" ] ‘__W :
3/32* (2mm) T2mm) | i
j.‘ 3132 (2mm)
Nominal ;
nmfrn::%m 3/16° (5Smm)
° Pairs without Astragal
Wide Inactive Active
{133;;31} : i See meeting edge detals %i— 332" (2mm)
Spec Manual
L1-4 e, 512002 AP security & Safety.
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TEST RECORD NOC. 4
SAMPLES:

The assembly as tested consisted of the following products:

1. Door: Steelcraft Model L18 4, 8 ft. x 8 ft., F 86 pair of doors

2, Frame: Steelcraft F16 8 ft. x 8 ft. frame with 5-3/4 in. jamb depth

3. Anchors: Existing Masonry Anchors

4. Hardware: Von Duprin 9447 concealed vertical rod with 338 strike and
IVES 3CBl 4.5 x 4.5 hinges

5. Weatherstripping: 2ERO 328 Split Astragal, Steelcraft PS-074 and

Durable HL~205HV Thresheld (1/4 in.)
6. Test Frame: 2 in. x 12 in. wood stud test buck.

The assembly and products as tested were considered representative for
the following products since the assembly as tested was considered a worst-
case scenario:

1. Doors: Steelcraft L16, Ll4, Bl8, Bl16, Bl4, T18, T1l6, T1l4, SL18, SLl6,
CE18 and CE16 singles up to 4 ft. x 8ft. and pairs up to 8 ft. x 8ft.

2. Frames: MU16, F14 and MU14 with 5-3/4 in. minimum jamb depths

3. Anchors: steel stud anchors, wood stud anchors, wire masonry and
masonry T type anchors

4. Hardware: Von Duprin 94/9547, 94/9547-F, 33/3547A, 33/3547A-F, 98/9947,
98/9947-F

CONSTRUCTION DETAILS:

The test buck was covered with plastic that was sealed with duct tape
to the test wall. Tape was not used to seal the perimeter of the door where
it adjoined the frame.

TEST METHOD REFERENCE:

The tests described herein were conducted in accordance with the 2002
Edition of the Standard Test Method for Structural Performance of Exterior
Windows, Doors, Skylights and Curtain Walls by Uniform Static Air Pressure
Difference, ASTM E330-02. The structural testing was conducted using
Procedure A as specified in Sec. 11.2.

AIR INFILTRATION TEST:
METHOD

Prior to conducting the ASTM E-330 test on the assembly as described,
an air infiltration test was conducted on the assembly in accordance with
ASTM E283.

RESULTS
The measured air infiltration for the assembly at 1.57 PSF was 0.64
CFM/£t?. This was within the allowable leakage of 1.2 CFM/ft? as determined
by the Standard.
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STATIC STRUCTURAL LOADING TEST
METHOD

As described in the Standard, the assembly covered by this test record
was subjected to pre-loads of 37.5 (50% of Proof Load) PSF (pounds per square
foot) for 10 s prior to being subjected to the test load of 50 PSF for 10 s.
As required by the Standard, the door assembly was then loaded in both
directions to a proof load of 75 PSF for 10 s where the proof load was 1.5
times the design load.

RESULTS

The assembly was pressurized as described in the test method and the
assembly was observed to bow outwards during the positive load tests and was
observed to suck inwards towards the chamber during the negative load tests.
The hardware did not become unlatched as a result of the testing and remained
engaged into the respective strikes. It was noted that the tape and plastic
placed over the assembly to seal it against the wall did not influence the
results of the test.

Deflection measurements were taken during the test at the various load
pressures. These measurements are shown below.
Al

Pressure PSF {in. Load Location Deflection (in.)- peflection (in.}-
H;0) With Load No Load
+ 37.5 (7.22) Top 0.289 0.177
+ 37.5 (7.22) Middle 0.517 0.169
+ 37.5 (7.22) Bottom ¢.799 0.084
+ 50 (9.63) Top 0.160 0.004
+ 50 (9.63) Middle 0.485 0.025
+ 50 (9.63) Bottom 0.150 0.040
+ 75 (14.45) Top 0.279 0.042
+ 75 (14.45) Middle 0.772 0.029
+ 75 (14.45) Bottom 0.191 0.025
- 30 (5.78) Top 0.207 0.070
- 30 (5.78) Middle 0.451 0.132
~ 30 (5.78B) Bottom 0.329 0.145
- 40 (7.7) Top 0.198 0.049
- 40 (7.7) Middle 0.48% 0.068
- 40 {7.7) Bottom 0.298 0.048
~ 60 (11.56) Top 0.243 0.0685
- 60 (11.56) Middle 0.751 0.0965
- 60 (11.56) Bottom 0.373 0.0695
|~ 67.5 {13) Top 0.3645 0.065
- 67.5 {13) Middle 1.045 0.161
- 67.5 {13) Bottom 0.372 0.0365
- 75 (14.45) Top 0.435 0.111
- 75 (14.45) " | Middle 1.178 0.339
- 75 (14.45) Bottom 0.715 0.292
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The maximum calculated deflection at + 75 PSF are shown in the table
bel“a

Maximom Tested Pressure | Calculated Permanent Permanent Deflection
(PSF) Deflection at Maximum Limit (in.)

T 75 ~0.004 ' _ 10.548

- 75 ]0.1375 0.548

-

b
;.
£
-
3
4
1
4
:
{
4
i
}
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CONCLUSION:

The assembly as described in Test Record No. 4 met the requirements of
ASTM E330 for a Design Rating of +/- 50 PSF.

Samples of the products covered by this Report have been investigated
and the products are judged to be eligible for Classification and Follow-Up
Service under the category ZGXJ for wind resistant building compenents. The
manufacturer is authorized to use the UL Mark on such products, which comply
with the Follow=-Up Service Procedure and any other applicable requirements of
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. Only those products, which properly bear the
UL Mark are considered as Classified by Underwriters Laboratories Inc.

Report by: Reviewed by:
Matthew Schumann Robert Keogh
Project Engineer Section Manager

Fire Protection Division Fire Protection Division
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BUILDING CODE COMPLIANCE OFFICE (BOCO) '
PRODUCT CONTROL DIVISION

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE (NOA)

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
METRO-DADE FLAGLER BUILDING

140 WEST FLAGLER STREET, SUITE 1603

MIAMI, FLORIDA 33130-1563
(305)375-29001  FAX (305) 375-2908

" CertainTeed Corporation
1400 Union Meeting Road
Blue Bell, PA 19422

ScorE:

This NOA isbcingissuéd under the apph'cablé rules and regulations governing the use of construction materials.
mmm&mmmmmmmwmm-mcmmcwxmﬁﬁmmmﬁ
byﬂ!eBoardofRnl_esandAppeds(BORA)tobeusedinMimniDadeComﬂyandoﬂmamaswhm:allowedhy

the Authority Having Jurisdiction (AHJ).

'I'hisNOAshﬂndbcvalidaﬁeﬂheexpﬁaﬁmdzwsmwdbdw.TheMami—DadeCmmWHo&mComl
Division (fin Miami Dade County) and/or the AHJ (in areas ofher than Miami Dade County) rescrve the right
mhavcﬂﬁsmodmtmmtaiﬂmwdﬁmmmﬁtymmmemrpomﬁthispmw«mmﬁﬂﬁﬁnw
pafmmhﬂmmwwdm,ﬁemxﬁmﬂw&éwofmhmﬁngmdhmmy
immediately revoke, nndify,ormspendﬁnuseofmhprodmtormtaialwiﬂﬁnthehjmisdicﬁm BORA
msmesthedgmmmmkeﬂﬁsmcpmﬁﬁisdemmwmmﬁ-DachmmmeCmd
Division that this product or material fails to meet the requirements of the applicable building code.

W
Thispmductisappmvedasdesm’bedhercin,andhasbeendesignedtocomplywiththeﬁighVelocityHmicme

Zone of the Florida Building Code.

DESCRIPTION: Landmark 30 (and-AR) (and WideTrack QB), Landmark 40 (and-AR) (and WideTrack

QB) and Landmark 50 (and-AR) (and WideTrack QB)

LABELING: Each unit shall bear a permanent label with the manufacturer’s name or logo, city, state and
following statement: "Miami-Dade County Product Control Approved”, unless otherwise noted hierein. '

RENEWAL of this NOA shall be considered after a renewal application has been filed and there has been no
c@ghﬂwmﬁcﬂbkhﬂdﬁagcodeneggﬁvﬂyaﬁec@gﬂwwfmwofﬂﬁsm

TERMINATION of this NOA will occur after the expiration date or if there has been a revision or change in the
mtwials,use,aﬂdiormanufactm’eofﬁw;mductorm.hﬁsuseofﬁisNOAasanendorsementofmy
product, for sales, advuﬁsmgormyoﬂ:erpmposesshana:mmﬁcallytemteﬂﬁsNOA. Failure to comply
udﬂlmywcﬁmcfthisNOAshaﬂbecausefortemﬁnaﬁmmdmmmalofNOA.

~~ " ADVERTISEMENT: The NOA number preceded by the words Miami-Dade County, Florida, and followed by
the expiration date may be displayed in advertising literature. If any portion of the NOA is displayed, then it shall

be done in its entirety.

INSI'ECI‘ION:AcopyofﬂﬁsmﬁrcNOAshaﬂbcproﬁdedwﬂwumbyﬂacmnufacnmmiudimwm
and shall be available for inspection at the job site at the request of the Building Official.

This NOA consists of pages 1 through 4.
The submitted documentation was reviewed by Frank Zuloaga, RRC

NOA No.: 02-1219.03
Expiration Date: 02/28/07
Appreval Date: 03/27/03
Page1 of 4




DETAIL B

38 3/4"

12 - 14 3/4" o 120 —=

LANDMARK 30, 40, 50 (AND AR)

= 3834 o]
7777777 I 77 T 7 ) T Y ‘
Nabliing srea for "low and siandard™ siopes (from 3.5:12 o 21:12)
Nu# betweon oppar & lower nall ines.
12F t 143‘4- = 12. __-"-__ 13 1,4-

(Low and Standard Slope)

LANDMARK 30, 40, 50 (AND AR) - WIDETRACK QB
(Steep Slope)

END OF THIS ACCEPTANCE

NOA No.: 02-1219.03
Expiration Date: 02/28/07
Approval Date: 03/27/03
Page 4 of 4




Application Number 750 6 - 2t/
~ Date Reviewed - 7- 25

Status of Application Hold OK
Builder Name: 5/\; NAE  cowSirver/on”

Phone Fax
OvwnerName: £ ;o N7/~ To- A1
Phone Fax

911 Address ~ ¢/ 3 ¢S 72 wcs7
Property ID Number 30~ 2.6 - /4 - p 2.774. 222 Subdivision

Lot Block Unit Phase Total Acreage Lot Size

Site Plan: Yes No Part of Plans Sheet #

Front setback Side Side Rear

Type of Construction /7 & 2. YA l/// Single Family: Yes No X

Total Building Height 2 4 4" ' Roof pitch_/2/12
Heated & Cooled Area Sq. Ft.
Front porch Area Sq. Ft.
Back porch Area Sq. Ft.
Garage Area Sq. Ft.

Total area square footage:
Information provided with application
Proof of ownership by: Warranty Deed Property appraiser:
Notice of Commencement: Yes No T Recorpe
Onsite waste water disposal system application: Yes No City Sewer____
Energy Code compliance: Yes / No Manual J: Yes No
Owner Builder Disclosure Statement: Yes No N/A__X
Potable water well specification: Yes No Water system
City of Fort White approval letter. Yes No NA_ L

Culvert status: culvert it culvert waiver Aave existing drive
Power by: FP&L Clay Elect. Suwannee Valley Progressive
Month log, Computer File Name




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT

COMMERCIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST
FOR FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2001 WITH AMENDMENTS

ALL REQUIREMENTS LISTED ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2002

ALL BUILDING PLANS MUST INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS AND INDICATE COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER
1606 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2001 WITH AMENDMENTS BY PROVIDING CALCULATIONS AND
DETAILS THAT HAVE THE SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF A CERTIFIED ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER REGISTERED IN
THE STATE OF FLORIDA. THE FOLLOWING BASIC WIND SPEED AS PER SECTION 1606 SHALL BE USED.

WIND SPEED LINE SHALL BE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF INTERSTATE 75
1. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED EAST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE -----seeeceee-- 100 MPH

2. ALL BUILDINGS CONSTRUCTED WEST OF SAID LINE SHALL BE ------=-mnnn-- 110 MPH

3. NO AREA IN COLUMBIA COUNTY IS IN A WIND BORNE DEBRIS REGION

APPLICANT - PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: Two (2) complete sets of plans containing a floor plan, site plan, foundation plan,

floor/roof framing plan or truss layout, wall sections and all exterior elevations with the following criteria and

documents:

Applicant Plans Examiner

] All drawings must be clear, concise and drawn to scale (“Optional” details that

are not used shall be marked void or crossed off). Square footage of different
areas shall be shown on plans.

O 2 Designers name and signature on document (FBC 104.2.1) If licensed architect
or engineer, official seal shall be affixed.
0 D/ Two (2) Copies of Approved Site Plan p 3
O e Minimum Type Construction (FBC Table 500) Secritw 303
| ASsembl Groveh L é/‘/:/'
o D/ Wind Load Engineering Summary, calculations and any details required:
a) Plans or specifications must state compliance with FBC Section 1606
b) The following information must be shown as per section 1606.1.7 FBC
1. Basic wind speed (MPH)
/{ 2. Wind importance factor (I) and building category
3. Wind exposure — if more than one wind exposure is used, the wind exposure
and applicable wind direction shall be indicated
4. The applicable internal pressure coefficient
5. Components and Cladding. The design wind pressure in terms of psf
(kN/m?), to be used for the design of exterior component and cladding
materials not specifically designed by the registered design professional
O O Fire Resistant Construction Requirements shall include:
O O a) Fire resistant separations (listed system)
] O b) Fire resistant protection for type of construction
O O c) Protection of openings and penetrations of rated walls (listed systems)
O O d) Fire blocking and draft-stopping
O a e) Calculated fire resistance
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ROOFING ASSEMBLY APPROVAL

Category: Roofing
Sub-Category: 07310 Asphalt Shingles
Materials Dimensional

Deck Type: Wood

1. SCOPE '

This revises CertainTeed Landmark 30 and AR (and WideTrack QB), CertainTeed Landmark 40
and AR (and WideTrack QB), CertainTeed Landmark 50 and AR (and WideTrack QB) Shingles
as manufactured by CertainTeed Corporation described in Section 2 of this Notice of Acceptance.

2. PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Product Dimensions Test Product on
~ Specifications
Certainteed Landmark 30 and 13%"x38%”  PA110. A heavy weight, 2471b/sq, dimensional
AR (and WideTrack QB) asphalt shingle. .
Certainteed Landmark 40 and 13%4" x 38 %4 PA 110 A heavy weight, 2641Ib/sq, dimensional
AR (and WideTrack QB) asphalt shingle.
Certainteed Landmark 50 and 13%" x 38 %™ PA 110 A beavy weight, 2961b/sq, dimensional
AR (and WideTrack QB) asphalt shingle.
Accessory Shingles various proprietary  Accessory shingles for hip, ridge and
starter strip applications.

3. EVIDENCE SUBMITTED: | . |

Test Agency Test Identifier . Test Name/Report Date
Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. R684 UL 790 04/02/01
PRI Asphalt Technologies, Inc. PCTC-01-02-01 PA 100 . 01/12/01

CTC-006-02-01 _ 11/12/02

Underwriters Laboratories, Inc. 94NK9632 Wind uplift resistance PA 107 11/30/00

02NK 42448 11/08/02

4. LIMITATIONS :
4.1 Fire classification is not part of this acceptance; refer to a current Approved Roofing
Materials Directory for fire ratings of this product.
4.2  Shall not be installed on roof mean heights in excess of 33 fi.
5. INSTALLATION
5.1  Shingles shall be installed in compliance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 115.
5.2  Flashing shall be in accordance with Roofing Application Standard RAS 115
53  The manufacturer shall provide clearly written application instructions.
54  Exposure and course layout shall be in compliance with Detail 'A', attached.
5.5  Nailing shall be in compliance with Detail 'B', attached.

NOA No.: 02-1219.03
Expiration Date: 02/28/07
Approval Date: 03/27/03
Page 2 of 4
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Fire Suppression Systems shall include: (To be reviewed by Fire Department)

a) Fire sprinklers
b) Fire alarm system (early warning) with name of licensed installer. If not

shown on plans or not known at time of permitting, a separate permit shall be
required by the licensed installer
¢) Smoke evacuation system schematic
d) Stand-pipes
Pre-engineered system
Riser diagram

Life Safety Systems shall include: (To be reviewed by Fire Department)

a) Occupancy load and egress capacity
b) Early warning

c) Smoke control

d) Stair pressurization

e) Systems schematic

Occupancy Load/Egress Requirements shall include:

a) Occupancy load (gross and net)
b) Means of egress
exit access, exit and exit discharge
c) Stair construction/geometry and protection
d) Doors
e) Emergency lighting and exit signs
f) Specific occupancy requirements
1. Construction requirements
2. Horizontal exits/exit passageways

Structural Requirements shall include:

a) Soil conditions/analysis

b) Show type of termite treatment (termicide or alternative method)
c) Design loads

d) Wind requirements

e) Building envelope

f) Structural calculations

g) Foundations

h) Wall systems

i) Floor systems

i) Roof systems

k) Threshold inspection plan (if applicable)
) Stair systems

Materials shall include:

a) Wood

b) Steel

c) Aluminum

d) Concrete

e) Plastic

f) Glass (mfg. Listing for wind zone including details for installation and
attachments

g) Masonry

h) Gypsum board and plaster

i) Insulating (mechanical)

j) Roofing (mfg. Listed system for wind zone with installation and attachments)

k) Insulation
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Accessibility Requirements shall include:
a) Site requirements

b) Accessible route

c) Vertical accessibility

d) Toilet and bathing facilities

e) Drinking fountains

f) Equipment

g) Special occupancy requirements

h) Fair housing requirements

Interior Requirements shall include:

a) Interior finishes (flame spread/smoke develop)
b) Light and ventilation
c) Sanitation

Special Systems shall include:

a) Elevators
b) Escalators
c) Lifts

Swimming Pools — Commercial — Plans shall be signed and sealed by a
Professional Engineer registered in the State of Florida and approved by the

Department of Business and Professional Regulation/Health Department
Indicating compliance with the Florida Administrative Code, Chapter 64E-9
And Section 424 of the Florida Building Code

Electrical:

a) Electrical wiring, services, feeders and branch circuits, over-current
protection, grounding, wiring methods and materials, GFCls

b) Equipment

c) Special Occupancies

d) Emergency Systems

e) Communication Systems

f) Low Voltage

g) Load calculations

h) Riser diagram

Plumbing:

a) Minimum plumbing facilities
b) Fixture requirements

c) Water supply piping

d) Sanitary drainage

e) Water heaters

f) Vents

g) Roof drainage

h) Back flow prevention

i) Irrigation

j) Location of water supply

k) Grease traps

[) Environmental requirements
m) Plumbing riser
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Mechanical:

a) Energy calculation (signed and sealed by Architect or Engineer, registered
in the State of Florida)

b) Exhaust systems (clothes dryer exhaust, kitchen equipment exhaust,
Specialty equipment exhaust)

c) Equipment

d) Equipment location

e) Make-up air

f) Roof mounted equipment

g) Duct systems

h) Ventilation

i) Combustion air

j) Chimneys, fireplaces and vents

k) Appliances

I) Boilers

m) Refrigeration

n) Bathroom ventilation

o) Laboratory

Gas:

a) Gas piping

b) Venting

c) Combustion air

d) Chimney's and vents
e) Appliances

f) Type of gas

g) Fireplaces

h) LP tank locations

i) Riser diagram/shut offs

Disclosure Statement for Owner Builders

***Notice of Commencement Required Before Any Inspections will be Done

Private Potable Water:

a) Size of pump motor

b) Size of pressure tank
c) Cycle stop valve if used




THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BUILDING PLANS:

1. Building Permit Application: A current Building Permit Application form is to be completed and submitted for
all construction projects; If you were required to have a Site and Development Plan Approval, list SDP number.

2. Parcel Number: The parcel number (Tax ID number) from the Property Appraiser is required.
A copy of property deed is also requested. (386) 758-1084

3.Environmental Health Permit or Sewer Tap Approval: A copy of the Environmental Health
permit, existing septic tank approval or sewer tap is required

4.City Approval: If the project is located within the city limits of the Town of Fort White prior
approval is required. The Town of Fort White approval letter is required to be submitted by the
owner or contractor to this office when applying for a Building Permit. (386) 497-2321

5. Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers shall
require permitting through the Suwannee River Water Management District, before submitting
application to this office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation (100 year
flood) has been established shall meet the requirements of section 8.8 of the Columbia County Land
Development Regulations. Any project that is located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation
(100 year flood) has not been established shall meet the requirements of section 8.7 of the Columbia County
Land Development Regulations. CERTIFIED FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATIONS WILL BE

REQUIRED ON ANY PROJECT WHERE THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (100 YEAR FLOOD)

HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.
A development permit will also be required. The development permit cost is $50.00

6. Driveway Connection: If the property does not have an existing access to a public road, then an
application for a culvert permit must be made ($25.00). Culvert installation for commercial, industrial and
other uses shall conform to the approved site plan or to the specifications of a registered engineer. Joint
use culverts will comply with Florida Department of Transportation specifications. If the project is to be
located on a F.D.O.T. maintained road, then an F.D.O.T. access permit is required.

7. Suwannee River Water Management District Approval: All commercial projects must have
an SRWMD permit issued or an exemption letter, before a building will be issued.

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. YOU WILL BE NOTIFED
WHEN YOUR APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE APPROVED AND READY TO PERMIT. PLEASE
DO NOT EXPECT OR REQUEST THAT PERMIT APPLICATIONS BE REVIEWED OR

APPROVED WHILE YOU ARE HERE — TIME WILL NOT ALLOW THIS — PLEASE DO NOT ASK
A e P o VL AR NG - TIVIE WILL NOT ALLOW THIS — PLEAS




NOTICE:
ADDRESSES BY APPOINTMENT ONLY!

TO OBTAIN A 9-1-1 ADDRESS THE REQUESTER MUST CONTACT THE

COLUMBIA COUNTY 9-1-1 ADDRESSING DEPARTMENT AT (386) 752-8787 FOR
AN APPOINTMENT TIME AND DATE:

YOU CAN NOT OBTAIN A NEW ADDRESS OVER THE
TELEPHONE. MUST MAKE AN APPOINTMENT!

THE ADDRESSING DEPARTMENT IS LOCATED AT 263 NW LAKE CITY AVENUE (OFF OF
WEST U.S. HIGHWAY 90 WEST OF INTERSTATE 75 AT THE COLUMBIA COUNTY
EMERGENCY OPERATIONS CENTER).

THE REQUESTER WILL NEED THE FOLLOWING:
1. THE PARCEL OR TAX ID NUMBER (SAMPLE: “25-4S-17-12345-123" OR “R12345-
123) FOR THE PROPERTY.

2. A PLAT, PLAN, SITE PLAN, OR DRAWING SHOWING THE PROPERTY LINES
OF THE PARCEL.
a. LOCATION OF PLANNED RESIDENT OR BUSINESS STRUCTURE ON THE

PROPERTY WITH DISTANCES FROM TWO OF THE PROPERTY LINES TO
THE STRUCTURE (SEE SAMPLE BELOW).

b. LOCATION OF THE ACCESS POINT (DRIVEWAY, ETC.) ON THE
ROADWAY FROM WHICH LOCATION IS TO BE ADDRESSED WITH A

DISTANCE FROM A PARALLEL PROPERTY LINE AND OR PROPERTY
CORNER (SEE SAMPLE BELOW).

c. TRAVEL OF THE DRIVEWAY FROM THE ACCESS POINT TO THE
STRUCTURE (SEE SAMPLE BELOW),

SAMPLE:

Property Lines
Ny

HOUSE
¢ 200—P» OorMH

DRIVE P
WAY f
— 80’ .
FROM SW 1357
CORNER ¢

NOTE: STO 7 WORKING DAYS MAY BE REQUIRED IF ADDRESSING
DEPARTMENT NEEDS TO CONDUCT AN ON SITE SURVEY.



,IT’roject Information for: L111743

Builder: BLAKE CONSTRUCTION Date: 9/15/2005
Lot: N/A Start Number: 072
Subdivision: 7443 W US 90

County or City: COLUMBIA COUNTY

Truss Page Count: 19 - =
[Truss Design Load Information (UNO) Design Program: MiTek 5.2 /6.2

Gravity Wind Building Code: FBC2001
Roof (psf): 42 Wind Standard: ASCE 7-98
Floor (psf): 55 Wind Speed (mph): 110

Note: See individual truss drawings for special loading conditions

I-'IE‘-uildiﬁ-l:)e-.sigrmr. responsible for Structural Engineering: f§ee attached)
LUNDE, BLAKE N Il RR 0067618
Address: 2250 SW JAGUAR DR

LAKE CITY, FL. 32025 Designer: 62
[Truss Design Engineer: Thomas, E. Miller, P.E., 56877 - Byron K. Anderson. PE FL 60087
Company: Structural Engineering and Inspections, Inc. EB 9196
Address 16105 N. Florida Ave, Ste B, Lutz, FL 33549

Notes:

1. Truss Design Engineer is responsible for the individual trusses as components only.

2. Determination as to the suitability and use of these truss components for the structure is the responsibility
of the Building Designer of Record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1-1995 Section 2.2

3. The seal date shown on the individual truss component drawings must match the seal date on this index
sheet.

# Truss ID Dwg. # Seal Date # Truss ID Dwg. # Seal Date
1 CJ1 091505072 9/15/2005
2 CJ3 091505073 9/15/2005
3 CJ5 091505074 9/15/2005
“ EJ7 091505075 9/15/2005
5 HJS 091505076 9/15/2005
6 PBO1 091505077 9/15/2005
7 PB02 091505078 9/15/2005
8 PBO3 091505079 9/15/2005
9 PB04 091505080 9/15/2005
10 T01 091505081 9/15/2005
11 T01G 091505082 9/15/2005
12 T02 091505083 9/15/2005
13 T03 091505084 9/15/2005
14 T04 091505085 9/15/2005
15 TOS 091505086 9/15/2005
16 TO6 091505087 9/15/2005
17 TO7 091505088 9/15/2005
18 T08 091505089 9/15/2005

19 T09 091505090 9/15/2005




Licensing Portal - License Details

Page 1 of 1

Dwg #091505071

. Public Services
Search for a Licensee
Apply for a License
View Application Status
Apply to Retake Exam
Find Exam Information

File a Complaint

AB&T Delinquent Invoice
& Activity List Search

M user services
Renew a License
Change License Status
Maintain Account
Change My Address

Licensee Details

Name:
Main Address:
License Mailing:

Licenselocation:

License Information
License Type:

View Messages Rank:

Change My PIN License Number:

View Continuing Ed Status:
Licensure Date:
Expires:

Term Glossary

DBPR Home | Online Services Home | Help | Site Map

Licensee Information

9:56:25 AM

LUNDE, BLAKE N II (Primary Name)
BLAKE CONSTRUCTION (DBA Name)

872 SW JAGUAR DR
LAKE CITY Florida 32025

2250 SW JAGUAR DR
LAKE CITY FL 32025

Registered Residential Contractor
Reg Residential

RR0067618

Current,Active

03/13/2001

08/31/2005

View Related License Information

Online Help

View License Complaint

A | Terms of Use | | Privacy Statement |

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DEsIGN ENGINEER:
THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987

https:ffwww.myﬂoridalicense.coMicenseWMﬂgngggsﬁ;m- EB 919%729/2004



Job ¢ Truss Truss Type Qty

R [PRE TR e Dwg.#09150507?

L111743 cn MOND TRUSS 1

Job Reterence (optional
| Buliders FirstSource, Lake Gity, F1 32055 G200 s Jul 13 mé MiTek | }_mmgs. InG. FriSep 09 15:40:15 2005 Page 1

-2-0-0 , 1-0-0 s
2-0-0 1-0-0

T

Seale = 102

D115

L 0-7-0 ' 1-0-0 :
I
0-7-0 0-5-0

LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) ldefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 025 VertiLL) -0.00 2 =>g9g 240 MT20 244190
TCDOL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1.25 BC 0.00 Ver(TL) -0.00 2 >999 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WB 0.00 Horz(TL) 000 3 nia nia
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 81b
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 1-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X & SYP No.1D BOTCHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=267/0-4-0, 4=14/Mechanical, 3=-91/Mechanical
Max Horz 2=103(load case 5)
Max Uplift2=-293(load case 5), 3=-91(load case 1)
Max Grav 2=267(load case 1), 4=14(load case 1), 3=146(load case 5)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/56, 2-3=-T0/83
BOTCHORD  2-4=0/0

NOTES

1) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4 2psf: BCDL=3.0psf, Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior{2) zone; cantilever left exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for
MWFRS for reactions specified. 5

2) Refer to girder(s) for truss 1o truss connections,

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 293 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 91 Ib uplift at joint 3.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DEsSIGN ENGINEER:

THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LuTz, FL 33549



MONO TRUSS 8 1

. -2-0-0 ) 3-0-0 |
2-0-0 3-0-0

— n—_— TS Ty Py BLAKE TABOL SCHOOL Dwg #09150507
L111743 ci3

Job Reference gow:nna;}
[ sJul 13 ndustries, Inc. Fri 08 1540 age

A = )

Scaie= 112.8]

| 0-7-0 : 3-0-0 i
0-7-0 2-5-0

LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csl DEFL in (loc) Udefi L/ PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 026 Vert(LL) -0.00 2 >898 240 MT20 244190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1,25 BC 002 Vert(TL) -0.00 24 >9389 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WB 0.00 Horz{TL) -0.00 3 nla na
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 16 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-0-0 oc puriins,
BOT CHORD 2X & SYP No.1D BOTCHORD  Rigid celling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing,

REACTIONS (Ibisize) 3=29/Mechanical, 2=279/0-4-0, 4=42/Mechanical
Max Horz 2=155(load case 5)
Max Uplifi3=-23(load case 4), 2=-207(load case 5)
Max Grav 3=32(load case 3), 2=279(load case 1), 4=42{load case 1)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/57, 2-3=-62/15
BOTCHORD  2-4=0/0

NOTES

1) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0ps; Category lI; Exp B; enclosed: MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantilever left exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for
MWFRS for reactions specified.

2) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 23 Ib uplift at joint 3 and 207 Ib uplift at joint 2.

LOAD CASE(S} Standard

SEPTEMEBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DEsSIGN ENGINEER:
THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LUTZ, FL 33549



J6 TS Trss Type Qiy [Py [BUAKE TABOL SCHOOL Dwg #091 5050?‘1
L111743 cls MONO TRUSS 8 1
Job Retference (optional
6.200 5 Jul T il ek Industnes, Inc. p 09 15:40:! 5 e
Seale = 1:17.3,
1
I 0-7-0 I 5-0-0 I
0-7-0 4-5-0
Plate Offsets (X.Y): [2:0-6-0,0-0-2], [2:0-1-4.0-6-1]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 [==] DEFL in (loc) Udefi  Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1.26 TC 025 Vert(LL) -0.03 24 >898 240 MT20 2441180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 014 Vert(TL) -0.04 24 >899 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr YES WB 0.00 Horz(TL) -0.00 3 na nfa
BCOL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 20 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 5-0-0 oc puriins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOTCHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEDGE
Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (lb/size) 3=102/Mechanical, 2=344/0-4-0, 4=T2Mechanical
Max Horz 2=207(load case 5)
Max Uplift3=-85(load case 5), 2=192(load case 5)

FORCES (Ib) - Maxi Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-81/40
BOTCHORD  2-4=0/0

NOTES

1) Wind: ASCE 7-28; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf. Category II; Exp B: enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterfor(2) zone; cantilever left exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for
MWFRS for reactions specified.

2) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 95 b uplift at joint 3 and 192 Ib uplift at joint 2.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:
THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LuTz, FL 33549
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WEDGE
Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 3=161/Mechanical, 2=420/0-4-0, 4=104/Mechanical
Max Horz 2=261(load case 5)
Max Uplift3=-146(load case 5), 2=-198(load case 5)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-111/64

BOTCHORD  2-4=0/0

NOTES

MWFRS for reactions specified.
2) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

Job Truss Truss Type Qiy Ply BLAKE TABOL SCHOOL Dwg #09150507]
L111743 EJ7 MONO TRUSS 36 1
Job Referance (optional)
Gﬁm&%ek Industries, Inc. Fri Sep 09 15:41:38 2005 Page 1
Scain = 121.8{
Caenbar = 1716 in|
 0-7-0 , 7-0-0 |
1 T _!
0-7-0 6-5-0
Plate Offsets (X.,Y): [2:0-6-0,0-0-2], [2:0-1-4.0-8-1]
LOADING (psf} SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (oc) Udefi  Lid PLATES  GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 039 Vert(LL) -0.11 24 =708 240 MT20 244i180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 0.30 Vert(TL) -0.18 24 =424 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WB 0.00 Horz(TL) -0.00 3 nia nfa
BCDL 50 Code FEC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 27 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD St wood sheathing directly app or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOTCHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

1) Wind: ASCE 7-88; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4 2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B: enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantilever left exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designad for C-C for members and forces, and for

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 146 Ib uplift at joint 3 and 198 Ib uplift at joint 2.

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:

THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRroN K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INc. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LuUTzZ, FL 33549



i 4
Job Truss Truss Type Qty ‘[PTy BLAKE TABOL SCHOOL Dwg.#09 1 50507
L111743 HJ9 MONO TRUSS 4 | 1

Job Ref gc%omll
Bullders FirstSource, Lake City, FI 32055 [ s Julr 13 2i ndustnes, Inc. ep 09 15:43:7 5
. -2-9-15 | 4-3-0 _y 81013 |
¥ L 1 1
2:9-15 4-3-0 5-7-13 ]

. 0-104 , 4-3-0 | 9-10-13 4
I L] T
0-104 3-4-12 5-7-13

Piate Offsets (XY} [2:0-1-12,0-0-7], [2:0-1-5.1-0-2]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 054 Vert(LL) -0.08 &7 >899 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1,25 BC 052 VerTL) -015 &7 =760 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stressincr ~~ NO WE 043 Hoz(TL) 001 5 na nla
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 47 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.
WEBS 2X4 SYP No.3
WEDGE

Left: 2X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (Ibisize) 4=268/Mechanical, 2=537/0-6-6, 5=374/Mechanical
Max Horz 2=316(load case 4)
Max Uplift4=-248(load case 4), 2=-264(load case 4), 5=-70(load case 4)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum CompressionMaximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/58, 2-3=-T74/57, 3-4=126/T5
BOTCHORD  2-7=-286/699, 6-7=-286/699, 5-6=0/0
WEBS 3-7=0/178, 3-6=-T36/301

NOTES

1) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone; cantilever left
exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60.

2) Refer to girder(s) for truss to truss connections. .

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 248 Ib uplift at joint 4, 264 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 70 Ib uplift at
Joint 5.

4) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Regular; Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (pif)
Vert: 1-2=-54
Trapezoidal Loads (pif)
Vert: 2=-4(F=25, B=25)-t0-4=-134{F=-40, B=-40), 2=0(F=15, B=15)-to-5=-T4(F=-22, B=-22)

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:

THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LuTz, FL 33549

LAY



N Truss Truss Type Qty
L111743 PBO1 HIP CAP 2
L 1-11-8 | 3-6-6 | 6-4-9 | 8-2-12 ' 10-9-8 : 12-9-2 I
I T 1
1-11-9 1-6-13 2-10-3 2-10-3 1-6-13 1-11-9
Scale = 1:21.2)
it = T =
s a2t i 520t | a2 )| r
E - :
m‘ Tﬁl —‘l_f!
UJ 1] L
3 |
a1l 20l 2l
| 3-6-6 : 6-4-9 : 9-2-12 : 12-9-2 i
3-6-6 2-10-3 2-10-3 3-6-6
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) Udefi  Lid PLATES  GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 010 Vert(LL) -0.01 212 >899 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 008 Vert(TL) -0.01 212 >899 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr YES WE 0.03 Horz(TL) 0.01 g nia n/a
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TP12002 (Matrix) Weight: 38 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 68-0-0 oc puriins.

BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D
WEBS 2X 4 8YP No.3

BOTCHORD  Rigid celling directly appiied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

REACTIONS (Ibisize) 1=112/0-3-8, 9=112/0-3-8, 12=298/0-3-8, 11=201/0-3-8, 10=298/0-3-8
Max Horz 1=-38(load case 3)
Max Uplift1=-40(load case 5), 9=-45(load casa 6), 12=-130(load case 4), 11=-118(load case 3), 10=-115(load case 3)
Max Grav 1=112(load case 1), 9=112(load case 1), 12=298(load case 1), 11=210(ioad 7), 10=298(joad case 1)

FORCES (Ib) - M Compression/M im Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=-50/37, 2-3=-61/48, 7-8=-61/48, B-8=-5(/30, 3-4=-42/52, 4-5=-42/52, 5-6=42/52, 6-7=-42/52
BOTCHORD  2-12=-23/42, 11-12=-23/42, 10-11=-23/42, 8-10=-23/42

WEBS 4-12=-176/139, 5-11=-143/137, 6-10=-176/138

NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. .
2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone: Lumber DOL=1.80 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.
3) Provide adequate drainage to prevant water ponding.
4) Be::gg atjoini(s) 1, @ considers parallel to grain value using ANSITP! 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify capacity of bearing
su

5 Prcvhde'memanlcai connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 40 Ib uplift at joint 1, 45 Ib uplift at joint 9, 130 Ib uplift at joint
12, 118 Ib uplift at joint 11 and 118 Ib uplift at joint 10.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csl DEFL in (loc) Vdefl L.fd PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 125 T 011 Vert(LL) -0.00 2212 >899 MT20 244/190
TCOL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 0.8 Ver(TL) -0.01 2-12 »99% 1BD
BCOLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WB 0.04 Horz(TL)  0.00 9 na na
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPi2002 (Matrix) Weight: 44 Ib
LUMBER

BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D

WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (Ibisize) 1=60/0-3-8, 9=60/0-3-8, 11=232/0-3-8, 12=334/0-3-8, 10=334/0-3-8
Max Horz 1=78(load case 4)
Max Uplift1=16(load case 6), 9=-32(Ioad case 3), 11=-118(load case 4), 12=-131(load case 5), 10=-116{load case 6)
Max Grav 1=76(load case 7), 9=76(load case 8), 11=238(load case 7), 12=334(load case 1), 10=334(load case 1)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum CompressionMaximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=-88/79, 2-3=-75/156, 3-4=0/72, 6-7=0/75, 7-8=-52/156, 8-9=-33/20, 4-5=-8/02, 5-6=-8/92
BOT CHORD  2-12=-92/91, 11-12=-82/91, 10-11=-92/91, 8-10=-92/91

WEBS 5—11-—18&!‘13? 3-12=-222/148, T-10=-222/148

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft, TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Categnry Il; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 piate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for bers and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) Bearing at joint(s) 1, 9 considers parallel to grain value using ANSITP! 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify capacity of bearing

5) Provide mechanical connaction (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 16 b uplift at joint 1, 32 Ib uplift at joint 8, 118 Ib uplift at joint
11, 131 Ib uplift at joint 12 and 116 Ib uplift at joint 10.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc puriins.
BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing.
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LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 cst DEFL in (loc) ldefl  Lid PLATES  GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase  1.25 T 011 Ver(LL) -000 B840 >899 240 MTZ0 244/190
TCOL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 0.06 Ver(TL) -001 810 >339 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr  YES WE 005 Hoz(TL) 000 9 nla nia
BCOL 50 Code FEC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 46 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOPCHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOTCHORD  Rigid cailing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing,

WEBS 2X4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (lbisize) 1=66/0-3-8, 8=66/0-3-8, 11=303/0-3-8, 12=293/0-3-8, 10=203/0-3-8
Max Horz 1=-118(load case 3)
Max Uplift1=-30(load case 6), 9=-26(load case ), 11=-34(load case 4), 12=-185(load case 5), 10=-157(load case &)
Max Grav 1=74(load case 7), 8=74(load case 8). 11=303(load case 1), 12=300(load case 7), 10=300(load case 8)

FORCES (lb) - Maximum Compr Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=-117/121, 2-3=-89/144, 3-4=-20/113, 6-7=-3/113, 7-8=-53/144, B-9=-321 7. 4-5=0/83, 5-6=0/83
BOT CHORD  2-12=-83/91, 11-12=-83/91, 10-11=-83/91, 8-10=-83/91

WEBS 5-11=-23572, 3-12=-186/165, 7-10=-186/161

NOTES
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design. .
2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2pst: BCDL=3.0psf: Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gabile end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.
3} Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
4) Be:;ion;; at joint(s) 1, 9 considers parallel to grain value using ANSI/TP! 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify capacity of bearing
sul L

5) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to beari
11, 165 Ib uplift at joint 12 and 157 Ib uplift at joint 10,

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

ng plate capabile of withstanding 20 Ib uplift at joint 1, 26 Ib uplift at joint 9, 34 Ib uplift at joint

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DEsSIGN ENGINEER:
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LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 DEFL in floc) ldefl  Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1.258 TC 0.1 Vert{LL) -0.00 68 >899 240 MT20 244190
TCDOL 70 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 0.06 Veri(TL) -0.01 68 =899 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr YES WE 0.06 Horz(TL) 0.00 7 na nfa
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 {Matrix) Weight: 47 Ib
LUMBER BRACING

TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D
WEBS 2X 4 8YP No.3

REACTIONS (lb/size) 1=83/0-3-8, 7=63/0-3-8, 9=312/0-3-8, 10=291/0-3-8, 8=291/0-3-8

Max Horz 1=-126(load case 3)

Max Uplift1=-31(load case &), 7=-25(load case &), 3=-40(load case 5), 10=-166(load case 5), 8=-159(load casa )
Max Grav 1=72(load case 7), 7=72(load case 8), 9=312(load case 1), 10=289(load case 7), 8=299(load case B)

FORCES (Ib) - M Compression/Maxi Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=-126/129, 2-3=-99/151, 3-4=-31/138, 4-5=-6/138, 5-6=-59/151, 6-7=-31/16
BOT CHORD  2-10=-89/97, 9-10=-89/97, 8-9=-89/97, 6-8=-89/97

WEBS =-243/66, 3-10=-1B6/167, 5-8=-186/163

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live lpads have been considered for this design. )

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust): h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp B: enciosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C

Exterion(2) zone; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Bearing at jointfs) 1, 7 considers parallel to grain value using ANSITPI 1 angle to grain formula. Building designer should verify capacity of bearing
surface.

4) Pravide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 31 Ib uplift at joint 1, 25 Ib uplift at joint 7, 40 Ib uplift at joint 8
. 166 Ib uplift at joint 10 and 159 Ib uplift at joint &.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-0-0 oc bracing.

L=
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Scaie = 1:50.4]

Plate Offsats (X.Y): [10:0-4-0,0-3-0]

LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) Wdefi Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase  1.25 TC 024 Vert{LL) 022 2410 >985 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 034 Ver(TL} 019 2-10 =898 180

BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr~ YES WB 039 Horz(TL) 0.01 8 n2 na

BCDL 5.0 Code FEC2004/TPI2002 {Matrix) Weight: 130 Ib
LUMBER BRACING

TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 10-0-0 oc bracing.

WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 510

SLIDER Left 2X 8 SYP No.1D 3-6-11, Right 2 X 8 SYP No.1D 3-6-11

REACTIONS (Ibisize) 2=864/0-4-0, 8=864/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=348(load case 4)
Max Uplift2=-532(load case 5), 8=-532(lcad case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-764/652, 3-4=-672/683, 4-5=-503/733, 5-6=-503/733, 6-7=-672/683, 7-8="T64/852, 5-9=0/54
BOTCHORD  2-10=-352/447, 8-10=-260/447

WEBS 4-10=-148/270, 5-10=-858/464, 6-10=-148/2T1

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust): h=20ft: TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable and zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone: end vertical left and right exposed; porch left and right exposed; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C
for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 532 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 532 Ib uplift at joint 8,

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:
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Plate Offsets (X.Y): [2:0-3-B.Ei :0-3-8.Ei 11:0-4-0,0-
LOADING (psf) csl DEFL in (loc) ldef Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 TC 051 Vert(LL) 023 11-12 »913 240 MT20 2441180
TCOL 7.0 BC 03¢ Vert{TL) 0.20 11-12 >899 180
BCLL 10.0 WB 055 Horz(TL) 002 10 nfa nia
BCOL 5.0 {Matrix) Weight: 171 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOPCHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 6-0-0 oc purlins, except end verticals.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 9-9-6 oc bracing.
WEBS 2 X 4 SYP No.3 "Except* WEBS 1 Row at midpt 511

W1 2X 4 SYP No.2D, W1 2 X 4 SYP No.2D
OTHERS 2X45YP No.3

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 12=1520/0-4-0, 10=1520/0-4-0
Max Horz 12=-354(load case 3)
Max Uplift12=-785(load case 5). 10=-785(load case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximumn Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=-22/173, 2-3=-561/728, 3-4=-602/793, 4-5=-1038/857, 5-6=-1038/857, 6-7=-602/793, 7-8=-561/729, 8-8=-22/173, 2-12=-853/857,

8-10=-853/857
BOTCHORD  11-12=-419/804, 10-11=-341/804
WEBS 4-11=-302/318, 5-11=-828/694, 6-11=-302/320, 4-12=-713/197, 6-10=-713/196

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf: BCDL=3.0psf: Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; end vertical left and right exposed; porch left and right exposed: Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C
for members and forces, and for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Truss designed for wind loads in the plane of the truss only. For studs exposed to wind (normal to the face), see MiTek "Standard Gable End Datail"

4) All plates are 2x4 MT20 unless otherwise indicated.

5) Gable studs spaced at 2-0-0 oc.

6) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 785 Ib uplift at joint 12 and 785 Ib uplift at joint 10.

7) In the LOAD CASE(S) section, loads applied to the face of the truss are noted as front (F) or back (B).

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Reguiar: Lumber Increase=1.25, Plate Increase=1.25
Uniform Loads (pif)
Vert: 1-2=-114(F=-60), 2-5=-114(F=-60), 5-8=-114(F=-60), 8-9=-114(F=-60), 10-12=-30
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TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D
BOT CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D
WEBS 2X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=4213/0-4-0, 14=4213/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=-147(load case 2)
Max Uplift2=-2257(load case 3), 14=-2267(load case 2)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

1) 2-ply truss to be connected together with 0.131"x3" Nails as follows:
Top chords connected as follows: 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-8-0 oc.
Bottom chords connectad as foliows: 2 X 6 - 2 rows at 0-8-0 oc.
Webs connected as follows: 2 X 4 - 1 row at 0-8-0 oc.

have been provided to distribute only loads noted as (F) or (B} urlass otherwise indicated.
3) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this desi

and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60.
5) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
6) All plates are MT20 plates unless otherwise indicated.

8) Girder camies hip end with 7-0-0 end setback.
9) Hanger(s) or other connection device(s) shall be provided sufficient to support concentrated load(s)

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
1) Regular: Lumber Ir
Uniferm Loads (plf)
Vert: 1-4=-54, 4-12=-117(F=-63), 12-15=-54, 2-25=-30, 17-25=-65(F=35), 14-17=-30
Concentrated Loads (Ib)
Vert: 25=-539(F) 17=-539(F)

1.25

1.25, Plate

1-2=0/57, 2-3=-7429/4134, 3-4=-7527/4322, 4-5=-9830/5735, 5-6=-9829/5736, 6-7=-12449/7225, 7-8=-12449/7225,

3|
Gl = 2% E
B || e = 0= a0 MT20H= 3 11 fll = 3 || St MTZOH= 0= sE= = 1|
46-10-0

0r71-03-3-13 4 7-0-0 ; 12-6-13 Y 17-11-15 | 23-5-0 | 28-10-1 | 34-3-3 I 39-10-0 : 43-1-3 4 46-3-0 -

0—? 03-1-13 3-3-3 5-6-13 §-5-1 5-5-1 5-5-1 5-541 5-6-13 3-3-3 3-1-130-7-0
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) Wdefi Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 064 Vert(LL) 0.68 21 »B21 240 MT20 244180
TCOL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 072 Veri(TL) -1.04 21 >537 180 MT20H 187143
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr NO WE 086 Homz(TL) 018 14 nia nia
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 601 Ib
LUMBER BRACING

TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-6-13 oc purlins.

BOT CHORD

TOP CHORD =-12449/7225,
9-10=-12449/7225, 10-11=-0829/5735, 11-12=-0830/5735, 12-13=-7527/4322, 13-14=-T429/4136, 14-15=0/57

BOTCHORD  2-26=-3613/6312, 25-26=-3613/6312, 24-25=-3796/6527, 23-24=-6895/11847, 22-23=-6895/11847, 21-22=-6895/11847,
20-21=-6833/11847, 19-20=-6833/11847, 18-19=-6833/11847, 17-18=-3649/6527, 16-17=-3467/6312, 14-16=-3467/6312

WEBS 3-26=-191/168, 3-256=-365/321, 4-25=-369/878, 4-24=-2475/4123, 5-24=-627/672, 6-24=-2550/1534, 6-22=0/416, 6-21=-480/T83,
8-21=-618/648, 10-21=-481/783, 10-20=0/416, 10-18=-2550/1533, 11-18=-627/672, 12-18=-24T6/4123, 12-17=-369/878, 13-17=-366/321,
13-16=-191/167

NOTES

2) All loads are considerad equally applied to all plies, except if noted as front (F) or back (B) face in the LOAD CASE(S) section. Ply to ply connections

4) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4. 2p5f BCDL=3.0pst; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gabie end zone; cantilever left

7) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 2267 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 2267 Ib uplift at joint 14,

538 Ib down and 374 Ib up at 39-10-0, and 539 b

down and 374 Ib up at 7-0-0 on bottom chord. The design/selection of such connection device(s) is the responsibility of others.

Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-11-4 oc bracing.

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:
THomas E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196

16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LUTZ, FL 33549



Job Truss Truss Type Qry Ply BLARE TABOL SCHOOL DWg #091505084
TEMP To3 HIP 2 1
Job Reference ional
| Buliders Firstsource, Lake City, F1 32055 sJul1 5 Industries, Inc. Fr Sep 09 16:13: B 1
,ﬁ-D-'UI. 4-10-8 I 9-0-0 ' 16-0-0 . 23-5-0 ! 30-10-0 | 37-10-0 y 41-11-8 | 46-10-0 43-10-?
T T T T I
2-0-0 4-10-8 4-1-8 7-0-0 7-5-0 7-5-0 7-0-0 4-1-8 4-10-8 2-0-0
Camera 141
== 204 || w= mE= 2 |1 L
4 L L] 7 L 8
70077 pors pr
o i wa W 3, i 0

+=

E //,ki il e gy » ﬁ Qp‘;’
y i = 17 18 186 14 12 o =
bl = == a8 I o= il =
0]-?}-0 9-0-0 | 16-0-0 | 23-5-0 | 30-10-0 i 37-10-0 : 46-3-0 4§1'1IO-0
i L L}

| 0-7-0 8-5-0 7-0-0 7-5-0 7-5-0 7-0-0 8-5-0 0-7-0
Plate Offsets (X.Y): [2:0-2-12,0-0-4], [4:0-5-8,0-2-0] [9:0-5-8,0-2-0], [11:0-2-12,0-0-14], [14:0-5-0,0-4-8], [16:0-5-0.04.8]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) Udefl  Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 046 VertlLL) -0.39 1516 >899 240 MT20 24411390
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 048 Vert(TL) -0.63 15-16 >B85 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr~ YES WB 050 Horz(TL) 0.14 11 nfa nia
BCOL 50 Code FBC2004/TP12002 (Matrix) Weight: 291 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 2-11-12 oc puriins,
BOT CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-3-5 oc bracing.
WEBS 2X 4 5YP No.3 WEEBS 1 Row at midpt 4-16, 6-16, 6-14, 9-14

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2070/0-4-0, 11=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=-188(load case 3)
Max Uplift2=-T12{load case 4), 11=-712(load case 3)

FORCES (Ib) - Maxi 1 Compi jon/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/57, 2-3=-3391/1278, 3-4=-3186/1244, 4-5=-3924/1656, 5-6=-3924/1656, 6-7=-3924/1656, 7-8=-3924/1656, B-9=-3924/1656, 8-10=-3186/1244, 10-11=-3391/1278, 11-12=0/57
BOTCHORD  2-17=-1191/2856, 16-17=-1115/2721, 15-16=-1811/4384, 14-15=-181 1/4384, 13-14=-928/2721, 11-13=-1004/2856

WEBS 3-17=-171/208, 4-17=-45/360, 4-16=-813/1558, 5-16=-395/343, 6-16=-616/326, 6-15=0/245, 6-14=616/325, 8-14=-395/344, 9-14=-814/1558, 9-13=-46/360, 10-13=-171/210

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live Ioads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4 2psf: BCDL=3.0psf: Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantiiever left and right exposed : Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This fruss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and
for MWFRS for reactions specifisd.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water pending.

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 712 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 712 Ib upiift at joint 11.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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LOADING (psf) SPACING 2-0-0 csl DEFL in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 200 Plates Increase 1,25 TC 032 Vert(LL) -0.21 1516 =889 240 MT20 2441190
TCOL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 048 Verl(TL) -0.50 1516 »>9998 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Iner ~ YES WB 041 Horz(TL) 013 11 nfa nia
BCDL 50 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 293 |b
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-4-7 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 6 SYP No.1D BOTCHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-2-11 oc bracing.
WEBS 2X 4 8YP No.2 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 5-18, 8-13

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=2070/0-4-0, 11=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=-228(load case 3)
Max Upiift2=-646(load case 4), 11=-646(load case 3)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/57, 2-3=-3337/1265, 3-4=-3056/1174, 4-5=-2607/1082, 5-6=-3422/1406, 6-7=-3422/1406, 7-8=-3422/1408, 8-0=-2607/1082, $-10=-3058/1174, 10-11=-3337/1265,
2808

BOT CHORD  2-18=-1117/2808, 17-18=-1308/3295, 16-17=-1308/3295, 15-16=-1372/3531, 14-15=-1196/3295, 13-14=-1196/3295, 11-13=-919/.
WEES 3-18=-269/276, 4-18=-368/1191, 5-18=-1080/629, 5-16=-160/461, 5-16=-254/233, 6-15=-254/233, B-15=-160/461, 8-13=-1080/628, 9-13=-368/1191 . 10-13=-269/277

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considared for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-88; 110mph (3-second gust): h=20ft; TCDL=4 2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp B; enclosed: MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior({2) zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and
for MWFRS for reactions specified,

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing piate capable of withstanding 646 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 646 Ib uplift at joint 11.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

11-12=0/57
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Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3, Right: 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2070/0-4-0, 10=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=271{load case 4)
Max Uplift2=-607(load case 5), 10=-607{load case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD
9-10=-3367/1205, 10-11=0/54

BOT CHORD

10-12=-859/2809
WEBS

9-12=0/184
NOTES

1) Unbaianced roof live ioads have been considered for this design.

for MWFRS for reactions specified.
3) Provide adequate drainage 1o prevent water ponding.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf: BCOL=
Exterior(2) zone: cantilever left and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and

0.7:0 6-8-13 | 13-0-0 y 23-50 | 33-10-0 ! 40-1-3 | 46-3-0  46,10-0
L T T L} 1 L)
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Plate Offsets (XY} [3:0-3-12.0-3-0] . [9:0-3-12.0-3-0]

LOADING (psf) SPACING 2:0-0 cst DEFL in (oc) ldefl  Lid PLATES GRIP

TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase  1.25 TC 096 VertiLL) -0.40 1517 >898 240 MT20 244180

TCOL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1,25 BC 099 Vert(TL} -0.67 1517 =837 180

BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WB 048 Hoz(TL) 019 10 nla na

BCDL 5.0 Code FEC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix) Weight: 262 Ib

LUMBER BRACING

TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-3-10 oc puriins.

BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 6-6-6 o bracing,

WEBS 2X 4 8YP No.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 517, 7-13

WEDGE

1-2=0/54, 2-3=-3367/1205, 3-4=-2871/1131, 4-5=-2425/1053, 5-6=-2074/1244, 6-7=-2974/1244, T-8=-2425M053, B-0=-2871/1131,
2-18=-1005/2809, 17-18=-1003/2817, 16-17=-1057/2899, 15-16=-1057/2899, 14-15=-985/2899, 13-14=-985/2899, 12-13=-857/2817,

3-18=0/184, 3-17=-481/288, 4-17=-311/1037, 5-17=-825/517, 5-15=-50/251, 7-15=-50/251, 7-13=-625/517, B-13=-31 141037, 9-13=-481/300,

3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 607 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 607 Ib uplift at joint 10.
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THOMAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196

16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LuTz, FL 33549



Job Truss Truss Type Qty Ply
L111743 TO6 HIP 2

I-2-D-D: 7-8-13 ; 15-0-0 | 20-7-5 y 26-2-11 y 31-10-0 : 39-1-3 : 46-10-0 »?8-1 0-0
T I ]
2-0-0 7-8-13 7-3-3 5-7-5 5-7-5 5-7-5 7-3-3 7-8-13 2-0-0
Camoes 2101
= o= = A= i =
7017 & o :ﬂ e . ®
% -y
s % i
§ 4 3 5 i W »
J
;
@ 2 . = bl o
j‘ i ; T ¥ o
Bl = E w o v % 15 " A=
il 20 el = = aE= 2 g |
awh = B =
D.'?TO 7-8-13 : 15-0-0 . 23-5-0 y 31-10-0 ' 39-1-3 : 46-3-0 ds-{‘l_?-ﬂ
U
0-7-0 7-1-13 7-33 8-5-0 8-5-0 7-3-3 7-1-13 0-7-0

Plate Offsats (X.Y): [2:0-2-1,Edgel, [2:0-0-0,0-11-14], [12:0-2-1.Edge], [12:0-0-0,0-11-14]
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) ldefi  Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 077 Vert(LL) -0.30 17-18 =>298 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 083 Veri(TL) -0.4% 1517 =889 180
BCLL 100 Rep Stress Incr ~ YES WEB 041 Horz{TL) 0.18 12 nia nla
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI12002 (Matrix) Weight: 280 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.2D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-1-13 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D BOT CHORD Rigld ceiling directly applied or 6-11-8 oc bracing.
WEBS 2X48YPNo.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 319, 6-18, 8-15, 11-15

WEDGE
Left: 2 X 8 SYP No.1D, Right: 2 X 8 SYP No.1D

REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2070/0-4-0, 12=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=-312{load case 3)
Max Uplift2=-631(load case 5), 12=-631(load case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension

TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-3341/1183, 3-4=-2720/1057, 4-5=-2705/1088, 5-6=-2274/1020, 6-7=-2570/1120, 7-8=-2570/1120, 8-9=-2274/1020,
8-10=-2705/1088, 10-11=-2720/1057, 11-12=-3341/1183, 12-13=0/54

BOT CHORD  2-20=-809/2780, 19-20=-809/2780, 18-19=-812/2529, 17-18=-812/2529, 16-17=-746/2529, 15-16=—746/2529, 14-15=-B27/2780,
12-14=-B27/2780

WEBS 3-20=0/245, 3-19=-616/360, 5-19=-295/965, 6-19=-621/427, 6-17=-81/224, B-17=-81/224, 8-15=-621/427, 9-15=-295/965, 11-15=-616/360,
11-14=0/245

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-88; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and
for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 631 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 631 Ib uplift at joint 12.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) Vdefl L/d PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 089 Vert(LL) -0.26 14-16 =899 240 MT20 244180
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 092 VertTL} -0.43 14-16 >999 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr ~~ YES WE 0.54 Horz(TL) 0.7 12 n/a nia
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TPI2002 (Matrix} Weight: 282 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D TOP CHORD  Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-6-0 oc purlins.
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-3-6 o¢ bracing.
WEEBS 2X 4 SYPNo.3 WEBS 1 Row at midpt 5-18, 7-18, 7-16, 9-16
WEDGE
Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3, Right: 2 X 4 SYP No.3
REACTIONS (Ib/size) 2=2070/0-4-0, 12=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=-352(load 3)
Max Upiift2=-652(load case 5), 12=-652(load case 6)
FORCES (Ib) - Maxi Comp Aaximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-3345/1190, 3-4=-3151/1168, 4-5=-3071/1182, 5-6=-2520/1061, 6-7=-2128/981, 7-8=-2128/981, 8-9=-2520/1061, 9-10=-3071/1182, 10-11=-3151/1168, 11-12=-3345/1190,
12-13=0/54
BOT CHORD  2-20=-851/27989, 18-20=-725/2469, 18-19=-725/2460, 17-18=-599/2286, 16-17=-599/2286, 15-16=-671/2469, 14-15=-671/2460, 12-14=-851/2799
WEEBES 3-20=-234/238, 5-20=-136/490, 5-18=-556/356, 6-18=-305/902, 7-18=-452/344, 7-17=0/164, 7-16=-452/344, 8-16=-305/902, 9-16=-556/356, 0-14=-136/490, 11-14=-234/239
NOTES '
1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.
2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category Il; Exp E; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and
for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3} Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.
4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 652 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 652 Ib uplift at joint 12.
LOAD CASE(S) Standard

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:

THomAS E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INC. EB 9196
16105 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LUTZ, FL 33549



Job

Truss Type ay [Py ARG ECRE Dwg.#091505089

HIP 4 1

Truss
L111743 Tos
Jol optional)
Builders FirstSource, Lake City, Fl 32055 6.200 s Jul 13 20 ek indusines, Inc. Frl Sep 00 16:26:12 2005 Page 1

|-2-D-DI 5-11-14 | 11-6-2 | 17-0-7 \ 23-5-0 I 29-9-9 . 35-3-14 ; 40-10-2 4 46-10-0 ?B—‘i O-ll)
2-0-0 5-11-14 5-6-5 56-5 6-4-9 6-4-9 5-6-5 5-8-5 5-11-14 2-0-0
Ehyolaicrra
=
38 = Sl
L] T B
¥ - -
7eafiz =
s -
] ]
02 e
i vy WE Vi
F 4 o =
g 200 o “
3 w3 w3, n
w 2 ot B o o
2, = e 1w
B = F " 1w 1% 15 A2 =
s = B = b= 2 |l e s =
OTTIrO 880 y 17-0-7 . 23-50 | 29-9-9 : 38-1-0 7 46-3-0 %i‘ 0-0
0-7-0 8-2-0 8-3-7 6-4-9 6-4-9 8-3-7 8-20 0-7-0

LOADING (psf) SPACING 2400 csl DEFL in (loc) Udefl Lid PLATES GRIP

TCLL 200 Plates increase  1.25 TC 089 Vert(LL) -0.26 18-20 >999 240 MT20 2441180

TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase  1.25 BC 0.3 Vert(TL) -0.43 1820 >999 180

BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress incr ~ YES WB 054 Horz(TL} 047 12 nia nla

BCDL 5.0 Code FEC2004/TPI2002 {Matrix) Weight: 292 Ib

LUMBER BRACING

TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-6-0 oc purlins, except

BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D 2-0-0 oc purlins (4-5-12 max.): 6-8.

WEBS 2X4 SYPNo.3 BOT CHORD  Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-3-7 oc bracing.

WEDGE WEBS 1 Row at midpt 5-18, 7-18, 7-16, 9-16

Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3, Right: 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=20T0V0-4-0, 12=2070/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=353(load case 4)
Max Upiift2=-652(load case 5), 12=-652{load case 6)

FORCES (Ib) - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD  1-2=0/54, 2-3=-3344/1190, 3-4=-3149/1168, 4-5=-3070/1181, 5-6=-2517/1060, 6-7=-2125/980, 7-8=-2125/980, 8-8=-2517/1060, 9-10=-3070M181, 10-11=-3149/1 168, 11-12=-3344/1190,

12-13=0/54
BOT CHORD  2-20=-B50/2798, 19-20=-723/2468, 18-19=-723/2468, 17-18=-535/2280, 16-17=-505/2280, 15-16=-670/2468, 14-15=-670/2468, 12-14=-850/2796

WEES 3-20=-234/239, 5-20=-136/491, 5-18=-557/357, 6-18=-305/901, 7-18=-449/343, 7-17=0/163, 7-16=-449/343, 8-16=-305/901, 8-16=-557/357, 8-14=-137/491, 11-14=-234/239

NOTES

1) Unbalanced roof live loads have been considered for this design.

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf, BCDL=3.0psf; Category II; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Exterior(2) zone; cantilever left and right exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and
for MWFRS for reactions specified.

3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 652 Ib uplift ﬂljnlnl 2 and 652 Ib uplift at joint 12.

5) Design assumes 4x2 (fiat orientation) purlins at oc spacing indicated, fastened to truss TC w/ 2-10d nails.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard
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Plate Offsets (X.Y). [12:Edge.0-3-5
LOADING (psf) SPACING 200 csi DEFL in (loc) lidefl Lid PLATES GRIP
TCLL 20.0 Plates Increase 1.25 TC 088 Verf{LL) -0.26 17-19 =998 240 MT20 2441190
TCDL 7.0 Lumber Increase 1,25 BC 0892 Verf(TL) -0.42 17-19 >998 180
BCLL 10.0 Rep Stress Incr~ YES WB 054 Horz(TL) 017 12 nla nfa
BCDL 5.0 Code FBC2004/TP12002 (Matrix) Weight: 287 Ib
LUMBER BRACING
TOP CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D TOP CHORD Structural wood sheathing directly applied or 3-5-10 oc purlins, except
BOT CHORD 2 X 4 SYP No.1D 2-0-0 o¢ purlins (4-6-1 max.): §-8.
WEBS 2X 4 8YPNp.3 BOT CHORD Rigid ceiling directly applied or 7-0-0 oc bracing.
WEDGE WEBS 1 Row at midpt 517, 7-17, 7-15, 9-15

Left: 2 X 4 SYP No.3, Right: 2 X 4 SYP No.3

REACTIONS (lb/size) 2=2055/0-4-0, 12=1933/0-4-0
Max Horz 2=373{load case 4)
Max Uplift2=-650(load case 5), 12=-519(load case 6)

FORCES (Ib} - Maximum Compression/Maximum Tension
TOP CHORD
8-10=-2888/1170, 10-11=-3027/1158, 11-12=-3185/1172

BOT CHORD

12-13=
WEBS

9-13=-142/415, 11-13=-142/227
NOTES

1} Unbalanced roof live lpads have been considered for this design.

MWFRS for reactions specified.
3) Provide adequate drainage to prevent water ponding.

LOAD CASE(S) Standard

1-2=0/54, 2-3=-3316/1185, 3-4=-3121/1163, 4-5=-3041/1177, 5-6=-2488/1055, 6-7=-2100/976, 7-6=-2082/973, B-9=-2468/1051,

2-19=-821/2773, 18-19=-742(2443, 17-18=-743/2443, 16-17=-615/2246, 15-16=-615/2246, 14-15=-734/2392, 13-14=-T34/2392,
3=-889/2628 ’ =

3-19=-235/239, 5-19=-136/491, 5-17=-558/357, 6-17=-303/886, 7-17=-434/340, 7-16=0/163, 7-15=-463/343, 8-15=-300/876, 9-15=-510/356,

2) Wind: ASCE 7-98; 110mph (3-second gust); h=20ft; TCDL=4.2psf; BCDL=3.0psf; Category |I; Exp B; enclosed; MWFRS gable end zone and C-C
Extarior(2) zone; cantilever laft exposed ; Lumber DOL=1.60 plate grip DOL=1.60. This truss is designed for C-C for members and forces, and for

4) Provide mechanical connection (by others) of truss to bearing plate capable of withstanding 650 Ib uplift at joint 2 and 519 Ib uplift at joint 12,
5) Design assumes 4x2 (flat orientation) purlins at oc spacing indicated, fastaned to truss TC w/ 2-10d nails.

SEPTEMBER 15, 2005 TRUSS DESIGN ENGINEER:

THomas E. MILLER PE 56877, BYRON K. ANDERSON PE 60987
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING AND INSPECTIONS, INCc. EB 9196
161705 N. FLORIDA AVE. STE B, LUTZ, FL 33549
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PLATE LOCATION AND ORIENTATION

. 1-_ ub.. *Center plate on joint unless
1 dimensions indicate otherwise.
m Dimensions are in inches. Apply
plates 1o bolh sides of truss and
securely seal.

; %

3 3

*For 4 x 2 orientation, locale
plates 1/8" from outside edge
of truss and vertical web.

*This symbol indicates the
required direction of slots in
conneclor plates.

e
e
——

PLATE SIZE

4x4

The first dimension is the width

perpendicular to slots. Second
dimension is the length parallel
to slols.

LATERAL BRACING

Indicates location of required
conlinuous lateral bracing.

BEARING

which bearings (supports) accur,

Oﬁ\( Indicates location of joinis at

Numbering System

J2 J3 J4
TOP CHORDS
] <3
2 3 g
B; 5
(8]
o
(0]
= ca 7
BOTTOM CHORDS
A1 18 17 Jé

JOINTS AND CHORDS ARE MUMBERED CLOCKWISE
AROUND THE TRUSS STARTING AT THE LOWEST JOINT
FARTHEST 1O THE LEFT.

WEBS ARE NUMBERED FROM LEFT TO RIGHT

CONNECTOR PLATE CODE APPROVALS

BOCA 96-31, 96-67

ICBO 3907, 4922

SBCCI 96467, 9432A
WISC/DILHR 960022-W, 9700346-MN
MER 561

TOP CHORD

MiTek Engineering Reference Sheet: MII-7473

Mw Oms.m_d_ Safety Notes

Failure to Follow Could Cause Property
Damage or Personal Injury

1. Provide copies of this truss design fo the
building designer, erection supervisor, property
owner and all other interested parties.

2. Cut members lo bear lighlly against each
olher.

3. Place plates on each face of truss at each
joint and embed fully. Avoid knots and wane
at joint locations.

4. Unless oltherwise noted, locate chord splices
at ¥ panel length (& 6" from adjacent joint.)

5. Unless otherwise noted, moisture content of
lumber shall not exceed 19% at time of fabrication.

6. Unless expressly noted, this design is nol
applicable for use with fire retardant or
preservalive frealed lumber.

7. Camber is a non-structural consideration and
is the responsibility of truss fabricator. General
praclice is fo camber for dead load deflection.

8. Plate type, size and location dimensions
shown indicate minimum plating requirements.

9. Lumber shall be of the species and size, and
in all respects, equal fo or better than the
grade specilied.

10. Top chords must be sheathed or purlins
provided al spacing shown on design.

11. Boltorn chords require lateral bracing at 10
i1, spacing, or less, if no ceiling is installed,
unless oltherwise noled.

12. Anchorage and / or load fransferring
connections to frusses are the responsibility of
others unless shown.

13. Do nof overload roof or floor frusses with
stacks of construction materials.

14. Do nol cul or alier fruss member or plale
without prior approval of a professional
engineer.

I5. Care should be exercised in handling,
ereclion and installation of frusses.

© 1993 MiTek® Holdings, Inc.




Inst:2005023509 Date:09/22/2005 Time:14:37

.DeWitt Cas i i P:1123
After Recording Return To: DC,P.DeWitt on,Columbia County B:1053

Blake Construction Company
291 S. W. Sisters Welcome Rd., #102
Lake City, Florida 32025

PERMIT NO.: TAX FOLIO NO.: 30-35-16-02398-202

Notice of Commencement

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

The undersigned hereby gives notice that the improvement will be made to certain real property, and in accordance
with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of Commencement.

1, Description of property:
See Attached
2 General description of improvement: Construction of school library
3. Owner information:
a. Name and address: Linnie Jordan, 7443 US 90 West, Lake City, FL 32055
b. Interest in property: Fee simple
el Name and address of fee simple title holder (if other than Owner):
4. Contractor: BLAKE CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 291 S.W. Sisters Welcome Rd., Suite #102,
Lake City, Florida 32025
5. Surety:
a. Name and address: None
b. Amount of bond: N/A
6. Lender: None
T Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may
be served as provided by §713.13(1)(a)7, Florida Statutes: None
8. In addition to hir;lself, Owner designates N/A to receive a copy of the Lienor’s Notice as provided in

§713.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes.

9. Expiration date of Notice of Commencement (the expiration date js 1
unless a different date is specified:

he date of recording

By: Blake . Lunde, II, President

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 9" day of June, 2005 by Blake N. Lunde, I, who is
personally known to me and who did not take an oath.

Notary Public




Inst:2005023509 Date:03/22/2005 Time:14:37
DC,P.DeWitt Cason,Columbia County B:1059 P: 1124

Legal Description

CCMM SE COR OF NEL/4 OF NEL/4, RUN W 360 FT, CONT W 13%0.01
FT TC W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, S 2350.99 FT TO S R/W SUNSET
LANE, NW ALONG R/W 661 FT FOR POB, CONT NW 661 FT, & 680 FT
TO N R/W US-9C, SE ALONG R/W 661 FT, N 630 ¥T TO POB. { AKA
LOT 2 LAKE WILSON RANCHETTES S/D UNREC ACCORDING TC ZRELIM
PLOT PLAN & ALSC COMM SE COR OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4, RUN W 360 F1,
CONT W 7390.01 FT TO W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, RUN 3 ALONG R/W,
1418.4% FT, W 597.5Z FT, § 735.13 FT, N 75 DG W 2%. 9% F1 ZTOR
PCB, CONT N 75 DG W A6l FT, S 14 DG W 60 FT, S 75 DO E &6l
FT, N 14 DG E 60 FT TO POR CORB B17-442, 1006-227,



@ CcaM112M01 S CamaUSA Appraisal System Columbia County

10/06/2005" 8:27 Legal Description Maintenance 179520 Land 001 *
Year T Property Sel AG 000
2003 B 3D-38-16-02388~202 . .. . eue . 226367 Bldg 001
7443 HIGHWAY 90 W 1908 Xfea 002
LUNDE LINNIE F 407795 TOTAL B*
1 COMM SE COR OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4, RUN W 360 FT, CONT W 1390.01 . . 2
3 FT TO W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, .. S 2350.99 FT TO S R/W SUNSET , =
5 LANE,, NW ALONG R/W 661 FT FOR A POB, CONT NW 661 FT, S 680, FT | 6
7 TO N R/W US-90, SE ALONG R/W ., 661 FT, N 680 FT TO POB. (AKA | 8
9 LOT 2 LAKE WILSON, RANCHETTES . S/ D UNREC ACCORDING TO PRELIM |, 10
11 PLOT PLAN & ALSO COMM SE COR,, OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4, RUN W 360 . . 12
13 FT, CONT W 1390.01 FT TO W R/W LAKE WILSON WAY, RUN S ALONG , | 14
15 R/W, 1418.49 FT, W 597.52 FT, , S 735.13 FT, N 75 DG W 29.98 . 16
17 [FT FOR POB, CONT N 75 DG W 661 FT, S 14 DG W 60 FT, S 75 DG E 18
19 66l FT, N 14 DG E 60 FT TO POB ORB 817-442, 1006-222, ....... 20
21 (CORRECT DEED ORB 1048-1914), .., AND COMM AT SE, COR OF NE1/4, ., 22
23 OF NE/4 RUN W 360, FT, CONT W , . 1390.01 FT IO, W R/W OF LAKE . . 24
25 WILSON WAY,, S 1418.49 FT, W . 597.52 FT FOR POB, RUN SOUTH . . 26
27 135.12 FT, NW 679.19 FT, ,,,.,,. NORTH 569.74 FT, E 680.64 FT . 28
Mnt 10/04/2005 KYLIE +

Fl=Task F3=Exit F4=Prompt F10=GoTo PgUp/PgDn F24=More



Application for Onsite Sewage Disposal System
Construction Permit. Part II Site Plan
Permit Application Number: DS -OégL3/l/

ALL CHANGES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH UNIT

BLAKE SCHOOL/CR 04-2873

10.92 acres North

Public well

N
\\“\\\ TBM in 24" pecan tree

220" 2101
~ o
--_-_-_'_'_‘_‘—'—-—..

95" to school buildin;_]
_bl

Waterline \\\

\\\ ‘
Irrigation well S Bite 1 =
80" A /
)K‘//%ite )
| LIBRARY
T 1
Slope
150"
I
I
210! |
235' to property
Swale line
e S e o } 660
i B N Y _
Highway 41 i
S 1 inch = 60 feet
Site Plan Submitt By L/OA-V Date 4///&5’
Plan Approved Not Approved Ddte (> 2oy

By, ,hﬁ" VA j/\ (Aevbic, CPHU

Notes:




Columbia County Building Permit Application Revised 9-23-0

For Office Use Only Application # OSO(O = 24 Date Received 6 *?-U{ By Permit #

Application Approved by - Zoning Officlal Date Plans Examiner Date
Flood Zone Development Permit Zoning Land Use Plan Map Category
Comments

cansNume?)\a.%O pﬂ%‘hﬂ&”ﬁ“‘fm C@‘ Phone 75_4 5?/ 0
):’::Z::ess;QI &Q Sfﬁ\{-&lﬁ ’DQJWLKQL #702

Owners Name J—\‘; NNnie jafda(\_ Phone 752 - 88774
911 Address 1443 (0. U5 G OJ LCL%QO}ﬁ/, FL. 21665
Contractors NameB\@k@ AL, LM]EQ_&T : Phone 76%5’8@

Address 29| S0 Sislers Wodcone o] #/07 AL -SBanas
Fee Simple Owner Name & Address LT nnie ) dr da n
Bonding Co. Name & Address

Architect/Engineer Name & Address__f?m Tl b.Q/mLf 192 3w éﬂﬂmoﬂi Q;,(Qm., LC 3 102 L

I
Mortgage Lenders Name & Address

Circle the correct power compa Power & L - Clay Elec. -~ Suwannee Valley Elec, - Progressive Energy

Property ID Number TSI A0 D Estimated Cost of Construction © | 30,6
Subdivision Numel) AC ot Block ____ unit Phase

i L
Driving Directions_ ({/) WeEst= 472 m, les W of e ee. R oke
Cheol dn %ﬁ hts

_J' A I

Type of Construction _NP‘(/- R N‘ﬂ} LL\\( A ul Number of Existing Dwellings on Pro

Total Acreage 16 q Z Lot Size | O 9 / Do You need a - Culvert Permit or Culvert Waiver 4 Drive
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front Side Side Rear

Total Building Helgmw Number of Storles __ | Heated Floor Area 2" /(v (D Roof Pitch _///2 )

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as Indicated. | certify that no work or

installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of
all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and Zoning.

/
S vois TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESGLT IN'YOU PAYING
S TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAMEINANE ONSULT WITH YOUR.

- .

< -
Owner Bullde( or Agent (Including Contractor)

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Sworn to (o;z-fflrmed) and subscribed before me “i " Bonded E
this 7 s d%ﬁ;@é 2005, .
Personally known or Prgduced Identification Notary Signature U

—_—




SUWANNEE
RIVER

WATER
MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT

9225 CR 49

LIVE OAK, FLORIDA 32060
TELEPHONE: (386) 3€2-1001
TELEPHONE: 800-226-1066
FAX (386) 362-1056

GENERAL PERMIT
PERMITTEE: PERMIT NUMBER: ERP96-0127M2
THE BLAKE SCHOOL DATE ISSUED: 06/29/2005
7443 HIGHWAY 90 WEST DATE EXPIRES: 06/29/2008
LAKE CITY, FL 32055 COUNTY: COLUMBIA .

TRS: S30/T3S/R16E

PROJECT: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2

Approved entity to whom operation and maintenance may be transferred pursuant to rule 40B-4.1130,
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.):

LINNIE JORDEN

THE BLAKE SCHOOL
7443 HIGHWAY 90 WEST
LAKE CITY, FL 32055

Based on information provided, the Suwannee River Water Management District's (District) rules
have been adhered to and an environmental resource general permit is in effect for the permitted
activity description below:

Previous permit issued for 0.23 acres of impervious surface on 10.00 acres. Modification
consists of construction and operation of a surfacewater management system serving 0.63
acres of impervious surface on a total project area of 20.00 acres in a manner consistent
with the application package submitted by Huey Hawkins, certified on June 6, 2005.

It is your responsibility to ensure that adverse off-site impacts do not occur either during or after
construction. Any additional construction or alterations not authorized by this permit may result in
flood control or water quality problems both on and off site and will be a violation of District rule.

You or any other substantially affected persons are entitled to request an administrative hearing
pursuant to ss.120.57(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), and 5.40B-1.511, F.A.C., if they object to the
District's actions. Failure to request a hearing within 14 days will constitute a waiver of your right
to request such a hearing. In addition, the District will presume that permittee waives Chapter 120,

2-d Xdd4d 13rd3s”d dH B2:S1 S002 L2 des



Permit No.: ERP96-0127M2
Project: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2
Page 2 of 7

F.S., rights to object or appeal the action upon commencement of construction authorized by the
permit.

This permit is issued under the provisions of chapter 373, F.S., chapter 40B-4, and chapter 40B-400,
F.A.C. A general permit authorizes the construction, operation, maintenance, alteration,
abandonment, or removal of certain minor surface water management systems. This permit
authorizes the permittee to perform the work necessary to construct, operate, and maintain the
surface water management system shown on the application and other documents included in the
application. This is to notify you of District's agency action concerning Notice Of Intent. This
action is taken pursuant to rule 40B-4 and 40B-400, F.A.C.

Standard Conditions for All General Permits:

1. The pemittee shall perform all construction authorized in a manner so as to minimize adverse
impacts to fish, wildlife, natural environmental values, and water quality. The permittee shall
institute necessary measures during construction including riprap, reinforcement, or compaction of
any fill materials placed around newly installed structures, to minimize erosion, turbidity, nutrient
loading, and sedimentation in the receiving waters,

2. Water quality data representative of the water discharged from the permitted system, including,
but not limited to, the parameters in chapter 62-302, F.A.C., shall be submitted to the District as
required. If water quality data are required, the permittee shall provide data as required on the
volume and rate of discharge including the total volume discharged during the sampling period. All
water quality data shall be in accordance with and reference the specific method of analysis in
"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater" by the American Public Health
Association or "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes" by the U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency.

3. The operational and maintenance phase of an environmental resource permit will not become

- effective until the owner or his authorized agent certifies that all facilities have been constructed in
accordance with the design permitted by the District. If required by the District, such as-built
certification shall be made by an engineer or surveyor. Within 30 days after the completion of
construction of the system, the permittee shall notify the District that the facilities are complete. If
appropriate, the permittee shall request transfer of the permit to the responsible entity approved by
the District for operation and maintenance. The District may inspect the system and, as necessary,
require remedial measures as a condition of transfer of the permit or release for operation and
maintenance of the system. :

4. Off-site discharges during and after construction shall be made only through the facilities
authorized by the permit. Water discharged from the project shall be through structures suitable for

g-d X"d L3ray3syl dH B2:ST S002 L2 d3s



Permit No.: ERP96-0127M2
Project: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2
Page 3 of 7

regulating upstream stage if so required by the District. Such discharges may be subject to
operating schedules established by the District.

5. The permit does not convey to the permittee any property right nor any rights or privileges other
than those specified in the permit and chapter 40B-1, F.A.C.

6. The permittee shall hold and save the District hamﬂﬁs from any and all damages, claims, or
liabilities which may arise by reason of the construction, operation, maintenance, alteration,
abandonment, or development in a Works of the District which is authorized by the permit.

7. The permit is issued based on the information submitted by the applicant which reasonably
demonstrates that adverse off-site water resource impacts will not be caused by the permitted
activity. It is the responsibility of the permittee to insure that such adverse impacts do not in fact
occur either during or after construction.

8. It is the responsibility of the permittee to obtain all other clearances, permits, or authorizations
required by any unit of local, state, or federal government.

9. The surfacewater management system shall be constructed prior to or concurrent with the
development that the system is intended to serve and the system shall be completed within 30 days
of substantial completion of the development which the system is intended to serve.

10. Except for General Permits After Notice or permits issued to a unit of government, or unless a
different schedule is specified in the permit, the system shall be inspected at least once every third
year after transfer of a permit to operation and maintenance by the permittee or his agent to ascertain
that the system is being operated and maintained in a manner consistent with the permit. A report
of inspection is to be sent to the District within 30 days of the inspection date. If required by
chapter 471, F.S., such inspection and report shall be made by an engineer.

11. The permittee shall allow reasonable access to District personnel or agents for the purpose of
inspecting the system to insure compliance with the permit. The permittee shall allow the District,
at its expense, to install equipment or devices to monitor performance of the system authorized by
their permit.

12. The surfacewater management system shall be operated and maintained in a manner which is
consistent with the conditions of the permit and chapter 40B-4.2040, F.A.C.

13. The permittee is responsible for the perpetual operation and maintenance of the system unless
the operation and maintenance is transferred pursuant to chapter 40B-4.1130, F.A.C., or the permit
is modified to authorize a new operation and maintenance entity pursuant to chapter 40B-4.1110,

#-d XUd4 13ra3syl dH B2:ST S002 L2 des



Permit No.: ERP96-0127M2
Project: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2
Page 4 of 7

F.A.C,

14. All activities shall be implemented as set forth in the plans, specifications and performance
criteria as approved by this permit. Any deviation from the permitted activity and the conditions for
undertaking that activity shall constitute a violation of this permit.

15. This permit or a copy thereof, complete with all conditions, attachments, exhibits, and
modifications, shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity. The complete permit shall be
available for review at the work site upon request by District staff. The permittee shall require the
contractor to review the complete permit prior to commencement of the activity authorized by this
permit.

16. Activitics approved by this permit shall be conducted in a manner which do not cause violations
of state water quality standards.

17. Prior to and during construction, the permittee shall implement and maintain all erosion and
sediment conirol measures (best management practices) required to retain sediment on-site and to
prevent violations of state water quality standards. All practices must be in accordance with the
guidelines and specifications in the Florida Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Control
Inspector’s Manual unless a project specific erosion and sediment control plan is approved as part of
the permit, in which case the practices must be in accordance with the plan, If site-specific
conditions require additional measures during any phase of construction or operation to prevent
erosion or control sediment, beyond those specified in the erosion and sediment control plan, the
permittee shall implement additional best management practices as necessary, in accordance with
the Florida Stormwater, Erosion, and Sedimentation Control Inspector’s Manual. The permittee
shall correct any erosion or shoaling that causes adverse impacts to the water resources.

18. Stabilization measures shall be initiated for erosion and sediment control on disturbed areas as
soon as practicable in portions of the site where construction activities have temporarily or
permanently ceased, but in no case more than seven days after the construction activity in that
portion of the site has temporarily or permanently ceased. :

19. At least 48 hours prior to commencement of activity authorized by this permit, the permittee
shall submit to the District a Construction Commencement Notice Form No. 40B-1.901(14)
indicating the actual start date and the expected completion date.

20. When the duration of construction will exceed one year, the permittee shall submit construction

status reports to the District on an annual basis utilizing an Annual Status Report Form No. 40B-
1.901(15). These forms shall be submitted during June of each following year.

g-d X"dd4d 13ra3syl dH B2:S1 spp2 L2 des



Permit No.: ERP96-0127M2
Project: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2
Page 7 of 7

27. The permittee is hereby advised that Section 253.77, F.S., states that a person may not
commence any excavation, construction, or other activity involving the use of sovereign or other
lands of the state, the title to which is vested in the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund without obtaining the required lease, license, easement, or other form of consent
authorizing the proposed use. Therefore, the permittee is responsible for obtaining any necessary
authorizations from the Board of Trustees prior to commencing activity on sovereignty lands or
other state-owned lands.

28. Any delineation of the extent of 2 wetland or other surface water submitted as part of the permit
application, including plans or other supporting documentation, shall not be considered specifically
approved unless a specific condition of this permit or a formal determination under 40B-400.046,
F.A.C,, provides otherwise.

29. The permittee shall notify the District in writing within 30 days of any sale, conveyance, or
other transfer of ownership or control of the permitted system or the real property at which the
permitted system is located. All transfers of ownership or transfers of a permit are subject to the
requirements of Rule 40B-4.1130, F.A.C. The permittee transferring the permit shall remain liable
for any corrective actions that may be required as a result of any permit violations prior to such sale,
conveyance or other transfer.

30. Ifhistorical or archaeological artifacts are discovered at any time on the project site, the
permittee shall immediately notify the District,

31. The permittee shall immediately notify the District in writing of any previously submitted
information that is later discovered to be inaccurate.

WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, THE PERMITTEE SHALL
NOTIFY THE DISTRICT, IN WRITING, THAT THE FACILITIES ARE COMPLETE.

Approved by }oM - Date Approved 6~39~05
District Staff

Ay il
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Permit No.: ERP96-0127M2
Project: THE BLAKE SCHOOL MODIFICATION #2
Page 5 of 7

21. For those systems which will be operated or maintained by an entity requiring an easement or
deed restriction in order to provide that entity with the authority necessary to operate or maintain the
system, such easement or deed restriction, together with any other final operation or maintenance
documents as are required by Paragraph 40B-4.2030(2)(g), F.A.C., and Rule 40B-4.2035, F.A.C.,
must be submitted to the District for approval. Documents meeting the requirements set forth in
these subsections of District rules will be approved. Deed restrictions, easements and other
operation and maintenance documents which require recordation either with the Secretary of State
or Clerk of the Circuit Court must be so recorded prior to lot or unit sales within the project served
by the system, or upon completion of construction of the system, whichever occurs first. For those
systems which are proposed to be maintained by county or municipal entities, final operation and
maintenance documents must be received by the District when maintenance and operation of the
system is accepted by the local governmental entity. Failure to submit the appropriate final
documents referenced in this paragraph will result in the permittee remaining liable for carrving out
maintenance and operation of the permitted system.

22. Each phase or independent portion of the permitted system must be completed in accordance
with the permitted plans and permit conditions prior to the initiation of the permitted use of site
infrastructure located within the area served by that portion or phase of the system. Each phase or
independent portion of the system must be completed in accordance with the permitted plans and
permit conditions prior to transfer of responsibility for operation and maintenance of that phase or
portion of the system to a local government or other responsible entity.

23. Within 30 days after completion of construction of the permitted system, or independent portion
of the system, the permittee shall submit a written statement of completion and certification by a
registered professional engineer or other appropriate individual as authorized by law, using the
supplied As-Built Certification Form No. 40B-1.901(16) incorporated by reference in Subsection
40B-1.901(16), F.A.C. When the completed system differs substantially from the permitted plans,
any substantial deviations shall be noted and explained and two copies of as-built drawings
submitted to the District. Submittal of the completed form shall serve to notify the District that the
system is ready for inspection. The statement of completion and certification shall be based on on-
site observation of construction (conducted by the registered professional engineer, or other
appropriate individual as authorized by law, or under his or her direct supervision) or review of as-
built drawings for the purpose of determining if the work was completed in compliance with
approved plans and specifications. As-built drawings shall be the permitted drawings revised to
reflect any changes made during construction. Both the original and any revised specifications must
be clearly shown. The plans must be clearly labeled as "as-built” or "record" drawing. All surveyed
dimensions and elevations shall be certified by a registered surveyor, The following information, at
a minimum, shall be verified on the as-built drawings:

a. Dimensions and elevations of all discharge structures including all weirs, slots, gates, pumps,
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pipes, and oil and grease skimmers;

b. Locations, dimensions, and elevations of all filter, exfiltration, or underdrain systems including
cleanouts, pipes, connections to control structures, and points of discharge to the receiving waters;

¢. Dimensions, elevations, contours, or cross-sections of all treatment storage areas sufficient to
determine stage-storage relationships of the storage area and the permanent pool depth and volume
below the control elevation for normally wet systems, when appropriate;

d. Dimensions, elevations, contours, final grades, or cross-sections of the system to determine flow
directions and conveyance of runoff to the treatment system;

e. Dimensions, elevations, contours, final grades, or cross-sections of all conveyance systems
utilized to convey off-site runoff around the system;

f. Existing water elevation(s) and the date determined; and
g. Elevation and location of benchmark(s) for the survey.

24. The operation phase of this permit shall not become effective until the permittee has complied
with the requirements of the condition in paragraph 23 above, the District determines the system to
be in compliance with the permitted plans, and the entity approved by the District in accordance
with Rule 40B-4.2035, F.A.C., accepts responsibility for operation and maintenance of the system.
The permit may not be transferred to such approved operation and maintenance entity until the
operation phase of the permit becomes effective. Following inspection and approval of the
permitted system by the District, the permittee shall request transfer of the permit to the approved
responsible operation and maintenance operating entity if different from the permittee. Until the
permit is transferred pursuant to Rule 40B-4.1130, F.A.C., the permittee shall be liable for
compliance with the terms of the permit.

25. Should any other regulatory agency require changes to the permitted system, the permittee shall
provide written notification to the District of the changes prior to implementation so that a
determination can be made whether a permit modification is required.

26. This permit does not eliminate the necessity to obtain any required federal, state, local and
special District authorizations prior to the start of any activity approved by this permit. This permit
does not convey to the permittee or create in the permittee any property right, or any interest in real
property, nor does it authorize any entrance upon or activities on property which is not owned or
controlled by the permittee, or convey any rights or privileges other than those specified in the
permit and in this chapter and Chapter 40B-4, F.A.C.
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ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs

EnergyGauge FlaCom v1.22 FORM 400A-2001
Whole Building Performance Method for Commercial Bui!dings

Jurisdiction: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)

Short Desc: 504223A Project: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Owner:
Address:
US 90 W
City: Lake City
State: Florida PermitNo: 0 Z 36 ?0
Zip: 0 Storeys: 1
Type: Assembly GrossArea: 2755
Class: New Finished building Net Area: 2755

Max Tonnage: 9 (if different, write in)

Compliance Summary
Component Design Criteria Result
Gross Energy Use 99.97 100.00 PASSES
Other Envelope Requirements - A PASSES
LIGHTING CONTROLS PASSES
EXTERNAL LIGHTING PASSES
HVAC SYSTEM PASSES
PLANT PASSES
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS PASSES
PIPING SYSTEMS PASSES
Met all required compliance from Check List? Yes/No/NA
IMPORTANT NOTE: An input report Print-Out from EnergyGauge FlaCom of
this design building must be submitted along with this Compliance Report.

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22



COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION:

| hereby certify that the plans and Review of the plans and specifications covered by this
specifications covered by this calculation are calculation indicates compliance with the Florida Energy
in compliance with the Fiorida Energy Code. Before construction is completed, this building will be

Efficiency Code. inspected for compliance in accordance with Section

{{ 553.908, F.S.
PREPARED BY: ark Disosway ’77 BUILDING OFFICIAL:

DATE: O 79 2 FPoS / DATE:

I hereby certify that this building is in compliance
with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code.

OWNER AGENT:
DATE:
If required by Florida law, | hereby certify (*) that the system design is in
compliance with the Florida Energy Code. REGISI;I‘RATION
0.
ARCHITECT :

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM DESIGNER:
LIGHTING SYSTEM DESIGNER:
MECHANICAL SYSTEM DESIGNER:
PLUMBING SYSTEM DESIGNER:

(*) Signature is required where Florida Law requires design to be performed by registered design professionals.
Typed names and registration numbers may be used where all relevant information is contained on signed/sealed
plans.

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22



Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
Whole Building Compliance
Design Reference
Total 99.97 100.00
ELECTRICITY 99.97 100.00
AREA LIGHTS 22.38 17.92
MISC EQUIPMT 4.73 4.73
PUMPS & MISC
SPACE COOL 18.44 21.86
SPACE HEAT 4.73 5.80
VENT FANS 49.68 49.68
Credits & Penalties (if any): Modified Points: = 99.97 PASSES

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22



Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON

Other Envelope Requirements

Item Zone Description Design Limit Meet Regq.
Pr0Zo1Rf1 1St Floor Exterior Roof - Max Uo Limit 0.03 0.09 Yes
Meets Other Envelope Requirements
Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY,
FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
External Lighting Compliance
Description Category Allowance Area or Length ELPA CLP
(W/Unit) or No. of Units (W) (W)
(Sqft or ft)
Ext Light 1 Entrance (without Canopy) 30.00 12.0 360 400
Ext Light 2 Entrance (w/ Canopy) Light 4.00 144.0 576 300
traffic-hospital, office, school
etc
Ext Light 3 Building Exterior 0.25 1,200.0 300 400
Surfaces/facades
Design: 1100 (W) PASSES

Allowance: 1236 (W)
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Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
Lighting Controls Compliance
Acronym Ashrae  Description Area No.of Design Min Compli-
ID (sq.ft) Tasks CP CP ance
PE Room 26 Offices (Partitions>4.5 ft below 265 0 3 1 PASSES
ceiling) Enclosed offices, all open
plan offices without partitions
Stor 47 Storage & Warehouse - Material 71 1 2 2 PASSES
Handling
Area a-b 3 Classroom/Lecture Hall 774 1 8 4 PASSES
Hall 21 Lobby (General) - Reception and 382 1 4 2 PASSES
Waiting
Bath Room X2 13 Toilet and Washroom 77 1 2 2 PASSES
Office 26 Offices (Partitions>4.5 ft below 250 0 3 1 PASSES
ceiling) Enclosed offices, all open
plan offices without partitions
Bath #2 13 Toilet and Washroom 30 1 1 1 PASSES
Stor 2 47 Storage & Warehouse - Material 55 1 1 1 PASSES
Handling
PASSES
Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY, FL (221000)
(WEA File: JACKSON
System Report Compliance
Pr0Syl1 System 1 Constant Volume Packaged No. of Units
System 1
Component Category Capacity Design Eff Design IPLV  Comp-
Eff Criteria IPLV Criteria liance
Cooling System Air Cooled 65000 to 135000 11.00 8.90 8.30 830 PASSES
Btw/h Cooling Capacity
Heating System Air Cooled HP 65000 to 3.00 3.00 PASSES
135000 Btw/h Clg Cap
Air Handling Air Handler (Supply) - 0.80 0.80 PASSES
System -Supply Constant Volume
Air Handling Air Handler (Return) - 0.80 0.80 PASSES
System - Return Constant Volume
Air Distribution ADS System 6.00 6.00 PASSES
System
PASSES

9/7/2005
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Plant Compliance

Description Installed Size Design Min Design  Min  Category Comp
No Eff Eff IPLV IPLV liance

None

m
Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY, COLUMBIA COUNTY,
FL (221000)

(WEA File: JACKSON

Water Heater Compliance

Design Min Design Max Comp

Discyisn Type Category Eff Eff Loss Loss liance
Water Heater 1 Storage Water Heater - <=120 [gal] & <= 0.88 0.88 PASSES
Electric 12 [kW]
PASSES
Project: 504223A
Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library
Type: Assembly
Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY
Piping System Compliance
Category Pipe Dia Is Operating Ins Cond Ins Req Ins Compliance
[inches] Runout? Temp [Btu-in/hr Thick [in] Thick [in]
[F] .SF.F]
Heating System (Steam, Steam 0.75 True 105.00 0.28 0.70 0.63 PASSES
Condensate, & Hot Water)
PASSES
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Project: 504223A

Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library

Type: Assembly

Location: COLUMBIA COUNTY

Other Required Compliance
Category Section Requirement (write N/A in box if not applicable) Check
Infiltration 406.1 Infiltration Criteria have been met D
System 407.1 HVAC Load sizing has been performed D
Ventilation 409.1 Ventilation criteria have been met D
ADS 410.1 Duct sizing and Design have been performed D
T&B 410.1 Testing and Balancing will be performed D
Electrical 413.1 Metering criteria have been met I:I
Motors 414.1 Motor efficiency criteria have been met D
Lighting 415.1 Lighting criteria have been met I:I
O&M 102.1 Operation/maintenance manual will be provided to owner D
Roof/Ceil 404.1 R-19 for Roof Deck with supply plenums beneath it D
Report 101 Input Report Print-Out from EnergyGauge FlaCom attached? D
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22




ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs

EnergyGauge FlaCom v1.22

INPUT DATA REPORT

Project Information

Project Name: 504223A Orientation: SouthEast
Project Title: Edward L. Tabol Memorial Library Building Type: Assembly
Address: US90 W Building Classification: New Finished building
State: Florida No.of Storeys: |
Zip: 0 GrossArea: 2755
Owner:
Zones
Ne Acronym Description Type Load Profile Area Multiplier Total Area
sh) [s1]
1 1StFloor Main Floor area CONDITIONED Uses Building Load 27547 1 2754.7 D
Profile
9772005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 1
Spaces
No Acronym  Description Type Depth Width Height Multi Total Area Total Volume
[ 1] Ift]  plier [sf] [ef]
In Zone: 1St Floor
1 PE Room p- &. equip. room (both) Offices (Partitions>4.5 ft 16.00 16.56 9.00 1 265.0 2384.6 |:|
below ceiling) Enclosed
offices, all open plan offices
without partitions
2 Stor Storage area (both) Storage & Warehouse - 16.00 4.42 9.00 1 70.7 635.9 E]
Material Handling
3 Areaa-b AreaAand B Classroom/Lecture Hall 30.00 25.80 9.00 2 1548.0 13932.0 D
4 Hall Foyer Lobby (General) - Reception 46.00 8.30 9.00 1 381.8 3436.2 D
and Waiting
5 Bath Room X Bath rooms Toilet and Washroom 7.50 10.30 9.00 2 154.5 1390.5 D
6 Office ZolSps Offices (Partitions=>4.5 ft 15.66 16.00 9.00 1 250.5 2254.5 D
below ceiling) Enclosed
offices, all open plan offices
without partitions
7 Bath#2 Zol5p9 Toilet and Washroom 5.30 5.60 9.00 1 29.7 267.1
8 Stor2 ZolSpl0 Storage & Warehouse - 10,30 5.30 9.00 1 54.6 491.3
Material Handling
—_——
Lighting
No Type Power Control Type No.of
Ctrl pts
In Zone: 15t Floor
In Space: PE Room
1 Incandescent 80.00 Manual On/Off 1 O
2 Suspended Fluorescent 320.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 1 O
In Space: Stor
Incandescent 80.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 1 O
9712005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 2




In Space: Areaa-b
1 Suspended Fluorescent 1920.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 2 a
In Space: Hall
1 Suspended Fluorescent 960.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 2 O
In Space: Bath Room X2
1 Incandescent 40.00 Exception for One fixture or ballast 1 (|
In Space: Office
1 Incandescent 80.00 Manual On/OfF 1 O
2 Suspended Fluorescent 320.00 Manual Stepped-3 Level 1 O
In Space: Bath #2
1 Incandescent 40.00 Exception for One fixture or ballast 1 O
In Space: Stor2
1 Incandescent 40.00 Exception for One fixture or ballast 1 O
'—-—-——_|
Walls
No  Description Type Width H (Effec) Multi Area DirectionConductance Heat Dens. R-Value
[ft] [ft] plier [sf [Btu/hr. sf. F] Capacity  [Ib/ef] [h.sLF/Btu]
[Btu/sf.F]
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PrOZolWal 4" Brick /2x4(@16"  60.00 9.00 | 540.0 SouthEast  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 1489 [
oc+R13Ba/0.5"
Gyp
2 Pr0ZolWa2 4" Brick /2x4@16"  46.00 9.00 1 414.0 NorthEast  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 14890 [
oct+R13Baw/0.5"
Gyp
3 Pr0ZolWa3 4" Brick 2x4@16"  60.00 9.00 1 540.0 NorthWes  0.0672 8.8274 104,39 1489 [
octR13Ba/0.5" 1
Gyp
4 Pr0ZolWad 4" Brick 2x4@16"  46.00 9.00 1 414.0 SouthWes  0.0672 8.8274 104.39 1489 [
oc+R13Bat/0.5" t
Gyp
9712005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 3
Windows
No  Description Type Shaded  UCen sC Vis.Tr w H (Effec) Multi Total Area
[Btu/hr sT F] [ft] [ft]  plier [sf]
In Zone: 1S5t ﬁonr
In Wall: Front
1 PriZolWalWil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.88 0.81 4.00 5.00 4 80.0 D
1G
In Wall: Lelt
1 PriZol Wa4Wil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.88 0.81 4.00 4.00 2 32.0 D
IG
In Wall: Rear
1 Pr0Zo! Wa3Wil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.88 0.81 4.00 5.00 4 80.0 D
1G
In Wall: Right
1 PriZol Wa2Wil DOUBLE CLEAR No 0.6514 0.88 0.81 4.00 4.00 2 320 D
1G
I —————————————————————————————— |
Doors
No Description Type Shaded? Width H (Effec) Multi Area Cond. Dens. Heat Cap.  R-Value
[ft] [f] plier  |[sf] [Btu/hr. sf. F] [Ib/cl] |Btu/sf. F] [h.sLF/Btu]
In Zone: 1St Floor
In Wall:  Front
1 Pr0ZolWalDrl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 1 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 O
(18 ga steel) 1
In Wall:  Right
1 Pr0ZolWaZDrl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 2 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 (|
(18 ga steel) 1
In Wall:  Rear
1 Pr0ZolWa3Drl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 2 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.0 (|
(18 ga steel) |
In Wall:  Left
1 Pr0ZolWadDrl  Polystyrene core No 3.00 7.00 I 21.0 0.4982 0.00 0.00 2.01 (|
(18 ga steel) 1
9712005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 4




Roofs

No  Deseription Type Width H (Effec) Multi Area  Tilt Cond. Heat Cap Dens. R-Value
] ] plier [sn [deg] [Btu/hr. ST F] [Btu/sf. F] [Ib/cf] [h.sl.F/Btu]
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PrOZolRf1 Shngl/1/2"WD 46.00 60.00 1 2760.0  0.00 0.0320 1.50 8.22 3l.24 O
Deck/WD Truss9"
Batt/Gyp Brd
" = |
Skylights
No Description Type UCen Shading Vis.Trans w H (Effec) Multiplier Area Total Area
[Btu/hr sf F]  Coell [ft] |ft] S0 [Sf]
In Zone:
In Roof:
—————
Floors
No  Description Type Width H (Effec) Multi Area Cond. Heat Cap. Dens. R-Value
1) [t} plier [sf] [Btur.st. F] [Buwst. F] [Ib/cf]  [h.shF/Btu
In Zone: 15t Floor
1 PrOZolFl11 1 fi. soil, concrete 60.00 46.00 1 2760.0 0.1745 54.00 108.00 573 (|
floor, carpet and
rubber pad
Systems
977/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 5
ProSy1 System 1 Constant Volume Packaged System No. Of Units 1
Component  Category Capacity Efficiency IPLV
1 Cooling System (Air Cooled 65000 to 135000 Biwh 102269.00 11.00 8.30 O
Cooling Capacity)
2 Heating System (Air Cooled HP 65000 to 135000 50317.00 300 O
Btwh Clg Cap)
3 Air Handling System -Supply (Air Handler (Supply) - 3400.00 0.80 (|
Constant Volume)
4 Air Handling System - Return (Air Handler {Return) - 3400.00 0.80 O
Constant Volume)
5 Air Distribution System (ADS System) 6.00 O
Plant
Equipment Category Size Inst.No EfT. IPLY

=

Water Heaters
W-Heater Description Capacit Cap.Unit /P Rt Efficienc Loss
| Storage Water Heater - Electric 40 Gal kW] 0.8800 [EF] [%a'hr] O
Ext-Lighting
Description Categories. Area/Len/No. of units ~ Wattage
[sfift/No] W]
1 Ext Light 1 Entrance (without Canopy) 12.00 400.00 O
2 Ext Light 2 Entrance (w/ Canopy) Light 144.00 300.00 O
traffic-hospital, office, school ete
3 Ext Light 3 Building Exterior Surfaces/facades 1200.00 400.00 O
972005 EnergyGaunge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 6




Piping

Operating Insulati N 1 pipe 1 IsR 2
No Type P , Conductivity i Bl
¥l | Btu-in/h.sf.F) lin] [in]
1 Heating System (Steam, Steam Condensate, & 105.00 0.28 0.75 0.70 Yes O
Hot Wat
Fenestration Used
Glass Frame Frame
Name s Type t::l: Conductance S€ VLT Conductance Absorptance
[Btu/h.sf.F] [Btu/h.sL.F]
ApLbWnd6 DOUBLE CLEAR IG 2 0.6514 0.8800 0.8120 0.4340 0.7000 (]
Materials Used
i Only R-Value RValue Thickness Conductivity Density  SpecificHeat
Mat No' Acronym Description Used [h.sL.F/Btu] 11 [Btw/h.ft.F] [ibief]  [Btu/lb.F]

18 Matl18 2 in. Wood No 2.3857 0.1670 0.0700 37.00 03900 O
264  Matl264 ALUMINUM, /16 IN No 0.0002 0.0050 26.0000 480.00 0.1000 (|
214 Matl214 POLYSTYRENE, EXP., No 5.2100 0.1042 0.0200 1.80 0.2500 (]

1-1/4IN,

187 Matl187 GYP OR PLAS No 0.4533 0.0417 0.0920 50.00 0.2000 O

BOARD,1/2IN
206  Matl206 CELLULOSE,FILL,5.5IN,R~ No 208318 0.4583 0.0220 3.00 0.3300 O
20

151 Matll51 CONC HW, DRD, 140LB, No 0.4403 0.3333 0.7570 140.00 0.2000 O

4IN

178 Matli78 CARPET W/RUBBER PAD Yes 1.2300 O
265 Matl265 Soil, 1 ft No 2.0000 1.0000 0.5000 100.00 0.2000 O

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 7

48 Matlag 6 in. Heavyweight concrete No 0.5000 0.5000 1.0000 140.00 0.2000 (]

123 Matl123 CONC BLOCK No 1.7227 0.6667 0.3870 53.00 0.2000 O
MW .8IN HOLLOW

159 Matll159 CONC No 0.3202 0.3333 1.0410 140,00 0.2000 [
HW-UNDRD-140LB-4IN

57 Matl57 ~ 3/4 in, Plaster or gypsum No 0.1488 0.0625 0.4200 100.00 0.2000 (|

72 Matl72 AIR LAYER, 3/4IN OR Yes 0.9000 O
LESS, VERT. WALLS

267 Matl267 0.75" stucco No 0.1563 0.0625 0.4000 16.00 0.2000 O
266  Matl266 2x4@16" oc + R13 Batt Yes 13.0000 =l
215 Mati2ls POLYSTYRENE, EXP., No 8.3350 0.1667 0.0200 1.80 0.2900 O

2IN,

105 Matl105 CONC BLK HW, 8IN, No 1.1002 0.6667 0.6060 69.00 0.2000 (]

HOLLOW

256  Matl256 WOOD, SOFT, 1-1/2IN No 1.8939 0.1250 0.0660 32.00 0.3300 [
268  Matl268 0.625" stucco No 0.1302 0.0521] 0.4000 16.00 0.2000 (|

42 Matl42 8 in. Lightweight concrete No 2.0212 0.6670 0.3300 ig.00 0.2000 (]

block

269  Matl269 75" ISO BTWN24" oc No 2.2321 0.0625 0.0280 4.19 0.3000 O

86 Matl86 BRICK, COMMON, 4IN No 0.8012 0.3333 0.4160 120.00 0.2000 (]
211 Mati2it POLYSTYRENE,EXP.,1/21 No 2.0850 0.0417 0.0200 1.80 0.2900 (]

N,

12 Matl12 3 in. Insulation No 10.0000 0.2500 0.0250 2.00 0.2000 O

218 Matl218 POLYURETHANE,EXP.,1/2 No 3.2077 0.0417 0.0130 1.50 0.3800 O
IN,

23 Matl23 6 in. Insulation No 20.0000 0.5000 0.0250 570 0.2000 O

4 Matl4 Steel siding No 0.0002 0.0050 26.0000 480.00 0.1000 O
27 Matl271 2x4@24" oc + R11 Batt No 10.4179 0.2917 0.0280 7.11 0.2000 O
272 Matl272 Panel with 7/16" panels Yes 0.9044 O
273 Matl273 Hollow core flush (1.375") Yes 1.2777 O
274  Matl274 Solid core flush (1.375") Yes 1.7141 O
275 Matl275 Panel with 7/16" panels Yes 1.0019 O

(1.375")

276 Matl276 Hollow core flush (1.75") Yes 1.3239 O

277 Matl277 Panel with 1-1/8" panels Yes 1.7141 O
(1.75")

278 Matl278 Solid core flush (1.75") Yes 1.6500 O
279 Matl279 Solid core flush (2.25") Yes 2.8537 O
280  Matl280 Fiberglass/Mineral wool core Yes 0.8167 (|

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22
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281 Matl281 Paper Honeycomb core Yes 0.9357 (]

282 Matl282 Solid Urethane foam core Yes 1.6500 O

283  Matl283 Solid mineral fiberboard core Yes 1.7816 O

284 Matl2g4 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) Yes 2.0071 O
1

285  Matl285 Polyurethane core (18 ga Yes 2.5983 (]
steel) 2

286 Mati286 Polyurethane core (24 ga Yes 2.5983 O
steel) 1

287  Matl287 Polyurethane core (24 ga Yes 4.1500 O
steel) 2

288  Matl288 Solid Urethane foam core Yes 4.1500 ]

Bl Matlg1 ASPHALT-ROOFING, Yes 0.1500 O
ROLL

244 Matl244 PLYWOOD, 1/2IN No 0.6318 0.0417 0.0660 34.00 0.2900 O

185  Matli8s CLAY TILE, PAVER, 3/8IN No 0.0301 0.0313 1.0410 120.00 0.2000 O

82 Matls2 ASPHALT-SHINGLE AND Yes 0.4400 O
SIDING

11 Matll1 2 in. Insulation No 6.6800 0.1670 0.0250 2.00 0.2000 O

47 Matl47 2 in. Heavyweight concrete No 0.1670 0.1670 1.0000 140.00 0.2000 O

95 Matl95 CONC BLOCK No 0.7107 0.3333 0.4690 101.00 0.2000 ]
HW-3IN-HOLLOW

248 Matl248 ROOF GRAVEL OR No 0.0500 0.0417 0.8340 55.00 0.4000 O
SLAGI1/2IN

94 Matlo4 BUILT-UP ROOFING, No 0.3366 0.0313 0.0930 70.00 0.3500 O
3/8IN

Constructs Used
9/7/2005 EnergyGaunge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 9

N N Simple Massless Conductance Heat Capacity  Density  RValue
4 Jvame Construct  Construet [Btu/h.sL.F] [Btu/sE.F] [ib/el]  [h.sT.F/Btu]
1005 1 fi. soil, concrete floor, carpet and rubber pad No No 017 54.00 108.00 5.7300 O
Layer Material Material Thickness Framing
No. ] Factor
1 265 Soil, 1 ft 2.0000 0.00 O
2 48 & in, Heavyweight concrete 0.5000 0.00 (|
3 178 CARPET W/RUBBER PAD 0.00 O
N N Simple Massless Conductance Heat Capacity  Density RValue
G Construct  Construct [Btu/h.sLF] [Btu/sL.F] [ib/ef]  [h.sL.F/Btu]
1012 4" Brick /2x4@16" oc+R13Ba/0.5" Gyp No No 0.07 8.83 104.39 148863 [
Layer Material Material Thickness Framing
No. [f] Factor
1 86 BRICK, COMMON, 4IN 0.3333 0.00 O
2 266 2x4@ 16" oc + R13 Batt 0.2917 0.00 O
3 187 GYP OR PLAS BOARD,1/2IN 0.0417 0.00 O
4 244 PLYWOOD, I/2IN 0.0417 0.00 O
No Name Simple Massless Conductance Heat Capacity  Density RValue
Construct  Construct | Btu/h.s.F| [ Btu/st.F| [Ib/ef]  [h.sfF/Btu)
1033 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) | No Yes 0.50 2.0071 (|
Layer Material Material Thickness Framing
No. [ft] Factor
1 284 Polystyrene core (18 ga steel) | 0.00 O
9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 10
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N N Simple Massless Conductance Heat Capacity  Density RValue

e Construct  Construct |Btw/h.sLF] [Btu/sf.F] [Ib/ef]  [h.sL.F/Btu]

1038 Shngl/1/2"WD Deck/WD Truss/9" Bat/Gyp No No 0.03 1.50 8.22 31235 O

Brd
Layer  Material Material Thickness Framing
No. [t} Factor

1 81 ASPHALT-ROOFING, ROLL 0.00 O
2 244 PLYWOOD, 12N 0.0417 0.00 O
3 12 3 in. Insulation 0.2500 0.00 (|
4 23 6in. Insulation 0.5000 0.00 O
5 187  GYP OR PLAS BOARD,1/2IN 0.0417 0.00 O

9/7/2005 EnergyGauge FlaCom FLCCSB v1.22 11




FORM N-1 Commercial Load Calculations

Building/Room Assembly
Name Edward L. T \abol Library
Address Lake City, FL

Contractor

Address

1. Cooling Design Condiltions

Latitude 29
Time 3:00pm Daily Range
Inside db (F) 75 Inside %RH
Outside db (F) 93 Qutside %RH
Outside db @3pm 93 Time Correct.
Grains (50%) 51 T.D.=
2. Solar Radiation Heat Gain Through Glass
Exposure Sq. Ft.
Clear, 2pane SE 80
Light. wt. bldg. NE 32
NW 80
sSw 32
3. Transmission Gains
Glass ETD Exposure Sq. Ft.
Clear, 2pane All 224
Walls D N 439
Stucco, R13 D E 361
D S 439
D W 361
Doors use t.d. All 126
Steel
Roof/Ceiling R4 All 2760
Shingles, 7/16°0SB, R30
4. Internal Heat Gain
a. Occupants Number
37
b. Lights & Others
Fluorescent Lights
Incandescent Lights
Name Sensible
Appliances All 10000
5. Infiltration ft3/min
Doors 220
Neutral, avg. Bldg. 165

6. Subtotal Cooling Load from Space

7. Supply Duct Heat Gain Gain Factor
0.03

8. Room, Zone, or Block Design Load

Supply dT 19 Line 8 Sens. 52582

9. Ventilation cfm/occupant fta/min

Non Smoking 7 259

10. Return Air Load From Lighting And Roof

11. Return Duct Heat Gain
51051

12. Total Cooling Loads on Equipment (Btuh)

by Evan Beamsley

18
60
77
0
18

Solar Factor
67
39
47
109

U Factor
0.65
0.076
0.076
0.076
0.076
0.56

0.04

Sensible
210
Watts
5440
400
Latent

2000

db dT

18
18

Phone

Phone

Correction

A

2

Shading Factor
0.88
0.88
0.88
0.88

db dT or Equiv.
18
15
23
36
17
18

80

Latent
140

3.4
4.1
Usage Factor

1

dGrains
51
51

Line 6 Sensible Gain

51051

Cooling cfm =
db dT
18

Line 6 Sensible Gain

Lines 6+7
2516
dGrains
51

Gain Factor
0.00

71

Cooling Load

Sensible]
4717
1098
3309
3069

2621

500
631
1201
466
1270

8832

7770

18496
1640

4356
3267

Latent

5180

7630
5722

51051

1532

18532

52582

5128

185632

8982



13. Heating Design Conditions
Inside db = 75 Outside db= 31

14. Transmission Losses

Glass ETD Exposure

Clear, 2pane All

Walls D N

Stucco, R13 D E
D NW
D SwW

Doors use t.d. All

Steel

Roof/Ceiling R4 All

Shingles, 716"0SEB, R30

15. Infiltration

door Doors

Meutral, avg. Bldg.

16. Sub Total Heating Load for Space
17. Supply Duct Heat Loss

18. Ventilation

19. Humidification
20. Return Duct Heat Loss

dT=

ft2 U Factor
224 0.62
439 0.076
361 0.076
439 0.076
361 0.076
126 0.56

2760 0.04

ft3/min
380
248

Loss Factor
0.05
ft3/min
259

Loss Factor
0.00

21. Total Heating Load on Equipment (Btuh)

db dT

44

S N N

db dT
44
44

Line 16 Sensible
37815

db dT
44

Line 16 Sensible
37815

3.5

Heating Load

6111
1468
1207
1468
1207
3105

4858

18392
12003

37815

1891

12536
2225

41931
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0190

p1- #
‘q; Columbia County Building Permit Application Clé ¢z ?é’ Revised 9-27

For Office Use Only Application #_OJ 06 - 2Y Date Received 4 -7-05~ By {/ Permit# 23({7?0
Application Approved by - Zoning Official_ (L~ Date)” /' %" Plans Examiner 2A ST/ Date J0-$-05
Flood Zone __ X Development Permit /4 Zoning_{\-2 Land Use Plan Map Category _4-3

Comments____ SE O4AT EDO7 ppproved (eth al/m'
by Me-miles pei TH
Applicants Name ZM# £ A/ ZﬂNbE I’ _ Phone  /S9-3%i0
Address 2?’ SLJ S};‘ﬁ/_ﬁ' W%fl\x—— Hd LC 4 é 9’2025’
owners Name __Linw 1€ —_T6abAN A Phone _ /52 5874
911 Address [ ue 9o st L2 - A205%5
Contractors Name AkeE  ConSTrRuldl G Phone _ ZS3-SE/Q

Address 291 0 Sikters \Webone KA L fé 22058

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address

Bonding Co. Name & Address ﬁ
Architect/Engineer Name & Address_// /AZY. A&&H#‘f /j F /7 ¢¢m j W Z202

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address @S A C

Circle the comrrect power company - FL Péw;r; I.i;hi }-— Clay Elec. - Suwannee Vaglley Elec. -~ Progressive Enet
Properly ID Number_30 -39 -ile -0z29%~202  Estimated Cost of Construction 100 K

Subdivision Name ’\J / 'ﬂ' . Block Unit Phase __

Driving Directions CI‘Q’ \MQS‘I" )’ ‘:( an 1 les, \kﬁzd' ()-F T 7§’ DA Z&{K'f‘

gs on Property I

Teee N : %
Type of Construction N2 A Bu\"dlﬂ? Cass Cooms Number of Existing
DOT

Total Acreage 10.9Z Lot size Do you need a -

Of-Lutver-Walver or Have an Existing Dr
07 D A A
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front__ 'Y  Side > /L de Rear

f A 1]
Total Bullding Height Z& ' b Number of Storles _| /2 Heated Floor Area 9092 Roof Piich /2 //2.

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and installations as indicated. | certify that no work or
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards ¢
all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning.

CONSULT WITH YOUF
Ao 0B0/253%0%
WG o - Contract Slgnature
- $My Commission Contractors License Number M‘OO £
STATE OF FLORIDA RIS : Competency Card Number /

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA ' 5 NOTARY STAMP/SEAL

Sworn to ‘}Lolifﬁirmed) anWﬁm me 7) JW-
this_4 day of 2005 O/ a &

Personally known or groduced Identification Notary Signature




LAKE CITY / COLUMBIA COUNTY
FIRE DEPARTMENT

225 NW Main Blvd., Suite 101, Lake City, FL 32055
Phone: 386-752-3312 Fax: 386-758-5424

Inspection Division

Alphonso Wilson
Fire Chief Firesafety Inspectors

Carlton A. Tunsil
Assistant Fire Chief

Frank E. Armijo

Date May 17,2006 Captain
Nathiel L. Williams, Sr.
Driver/Engineer

Mr. Grady S. Markham NOTICE OF DEFICIENCIES
Columbia County Schools Re: The Blake School
528 W. Duval St.
Lake City, FL 32055

Inspection Date: May 17, 2006
Dear Mr. Markham

To comply with Florida Statute 633.022 (1) (B) and Chapter 1013.12 (1) (c), an annual fire safety inspection
at The Blake School was conducted to determine if your facilities are in compliance with the State Fire
Safety Standards. In attendance to this inspection were Assistant Fire Chief Carlton Tunsil, Fire Safety
Inspector and Inspector Nathiel L. Williams Fire Safety Inspector, Lake City Fire Department, respectively.

The deficiencies listed on the attached report are required to be corrected. Please provide this office with
your corrective action plan, and an estimated date by which the corrections will be completed. Once the
corrections have been made a follow-up inspection for your facility will be scheduled.

If you disagree with any of the discrepancies contained in my report, please keep in mind that you have
the right to appeal my findings. Any appeals should be directed to Scott Langston, Northeast Regional
Supervisor at the following address:

200 East Gaines Street

Tallahassee Fla. 32399-0342

Phone: 850-413-3171

Fax: 850-414-6119
Thank you for sharing our fire safety concerns. If you should have further questions concerning this
matter, feel free to call me at the office.

Respectfully yours,

e o { Nk
Carlton A. Tunsil, Assistant Fire Chief Nathiel!l_.. Wl.l.li/ , Inspector

State Fire Inspector License # 48544 State Fire Inspector License #113360

cc: Mrs. Gayle A. Delgado, Principal The Blake School
Ms. Jennifer, Flynn, Chairman of Board of County Commissioners
Mr. Fred Gaylord, Columbia County School Board Maintenance Supervisor



. VA _...,.. ...:..v_____:_:______________:::.___:____:______=____=______=____=____._:___:_;_:______.:.__:__:________________

COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA
Department of Building and Zoning Inspection

This Certificate of Occupancy is issued to the below named permit holder for the building
and premises at the below named location, and certifies that the work has been completed in
accordance with the Columbia County Building Code.

Parcel Number 30-3S-16-02398-202 Building permit No. 000023690

Use Classification CLASSROOMS/LIBRARY Fire: 93.95

Permit Holder BLAKE CONSTRUCTION Waste:

Owner of Building LINNIE JORDAN Total: 93.95

Location: 7443 US 90 WEST, LAKE CITY, FL

Date: 05/24/2006 Nm\sx& 7 \n/JHrn\Nb\

Q Building Inspector

POST IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE
(Business Places Only)




Notice of Intent for Preventative Treatment for Termites
(As required by Florida Building Code 104.2.6)

Date: H‘ il -OS™
93 _4S D Wt Bess” Lo O,

(Address of Treatment or Lot/Block of Treatment) City /

Florida Pest Control & Chemical Co.

www.flapest.com
Product to be used: Bora-Care Termiticide (Wood Treatment)
Chemical to be used: 23% Disodium Octaborate Tetrahydrate

Application will be performed onto structural wood at dried-in stage of construction.
Bora-Care Termiticide application shall be applied according to EPA registered label-
directions as stated in the Florida Building Code Section 1861.1.8

(Information to be provided to local building code offices prior to concrete
foundation installation.) 6104

1




